
Heather Halsey 
Executive Director 
Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

JOHN CHIANG 
filaliforuia j&tate filoutroller 

October 3, 2014 

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) 
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-I-21 and 10-4206-1-36 
Education Code Section 76355 
Statutes 1984, Chapter 1, 2'' E.S.; Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118 
Fiscal Years: 2003-2004, 2004-2005, 2005-2006, and 2006-2007 
Kern Community College District, Claimant 

Dear Ms. Halsey: 

The State Controller's Office (SCO) is transmitting our response to the above-entitled !RC. 

The district did not comply with the requirements of the claiming instructions in developing its 
indirect cost rates. The SCO's adjustment to the indirect cost rates based on the SCO's FAM-29C 
methodology is supported by the Commission's decisions on previous IRCs (e.g., statement of decision 
adopted on January 24, 2014, for the San Mateo County and San Bernardino community college districts on 
this same program). The parameters and guidelines, which were duly adopted at a Commission hearing, 
require compliance with the claiming instructions. The claiming instructions and related general provisions 
of the SCO's Mandated Cost Manual provide ample notice for claimants to properly claim indirect costs. 

The district offset revenues collected from student health fees rather than by the fee amount the 
district was authorized to impose. The SCO's reduction ofreimbursement to the extent of fee authority is 
supported by Education Code section 76355, the Commission decisions on prevision IRCs, as mentioned 
above, and the appellate court decision in Clovis Unified School District v. Chiang. 

If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (916) 323-5849. 

Sincer~ 

~.SPANO, Chief 
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau 
Division of Audits 

MAILING ADDRESS P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250-5874 
SACRAMENTO 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816 (916) 324-8907 

LOS ANGELES 900 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 200, Monterey Park, CA 91754-7616 (323) 981-6802 

RECEIVED

Commission on
State Mandates

October 03, 2014

LATE FILING



RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE 
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS (IRCs) BY 

KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
Health Fee Elimination Program 

Table of Contents 

Description 

SCO's Response to District's Comments 

Declaration (Affidavit of Bureau Chief) ................................................................................................ Tab I 

State Controller's Office Analysis and Response .................................................................................. Tab 2 

State Controller's Office's Claiming Instructions, 
Section 8, Indirect Costs - September 2004 ....................................................................................... Tab 3 

State Controller's Office's Claiming Instructions, 
Section 8, Indirect Costs-December 2005 ........................................................................................ Tab 4 

State Controller's Office's Claiming Instructions, 
Section 8, Indirect Costs -December 2006 ........................................................................................ Tab 5 

State Controller's Office's Claiming Instructions, 
Section 8, Indirect Costs - October 2007 ............................................................................................ Tab 6 

Commission on State Mandates Staff Analysis, 
Proposed Parameters and Guidelines - May 25, 1989 ........................................................................ Tab 7 

Commission on State Mandates Meeting Minutes -May 25, 1989 ....................................................... Tab 8 

E-mail from Ken Howell, State Controller's Office, 
to Thomas Burke, Kem Community College District -August 12, 2010 .......................................... Tab 9 

Remittance Advice, FY 2008-09 Collective Bargaining Program ....................................................... Tab I 0 

Note: References to Exhibits relate to the district's IRCs as follows: 

Revised !RC filed on November 29. 2010. IRC I 0-4206-1-36 

• Exhibit A-PDF page 12 

• Exhibit B -PDF page 15 

Original IRC filed on September 25. 2009. IRC 09-4206-I-21 

• Exhibit A - PDF page 24 

• Exhibit B - PDF page 29 

• Exhibit C - PDF page 3 7 

• Exhibit D - PDF page 50 

• Exhibit E - PDF page 84 

• Exhibit F - PDF page I 09 



• Exhibit G - PDF page 120 

• Exhibit H - PDF page 170 

• Exhibit I - PDF page 180 



Tab 1 



OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER 
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850 

2 Sacramento, CA 94250 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Telephone No.: (916) 445-6854 

BEFORE THE 

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS ON: 
Nos.: CSM 09-4206-1-21 and 

CSM 10-4206-I-36 

11 Health Fee Elimination Program 

12 

13 

Chapter l, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary 
Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 

KERN COMMUNITY 

AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF 

14 COLLEGE DISTRJCT, Claimant 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations: 

1) I am an employee of the State Controller's Office (SCO) and am over the age of 
18 years. 

2) I am currently employed as a Bureau Chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000. 
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months. 

3) I am a California Certified Public Accountant (CPA). 

4) I reviewed the work performed by the SCO auditor. 

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by the Kern 
Community College District or retained at our place of business. 

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, along with any attached supporting 
documentation, explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled 
Incorrect Reduction Claim. 

1 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

7) A field audit of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 2003-04, FY 2004-05, FY 2005-06, and 
FY 2006-07 commenced on September 17, 2008, and ended on February 4, 2009. 

8) The SCO issued a final audit report on June 30, 2009. The SCO issued a revised final 
audit report on August 20, 20 I 0, to account for technical corrections to Finding 2. 

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and 

correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal 

observation, information, or belief. 

s Date: May 6, 2011 

9 OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER 

JO 

11 

12 

13 
/ Division of Audits 

State Controller's Office 
14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

2 



Tab2 



STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE 
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS BY 

KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
For Fiscal Year (FY) 2003-04, FY 2004-05, FY 2005-06, and FY 2006-07 

Health Fee Elimination Program 
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2"d Extraordinary Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 

SUMMARY 

The following is the State Controller's Office's (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claims that 
the Kem Community College District submitted on September 25, 2009 and November 29, 2010. The 
SCO audited the district's claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program 
for the period of July I, 2003, through June 30, 2007. The SCO issued its final report on June 30, 2009 
(IRC 09-4206-1-21, Exhibit D). The SCO issued a revised final audit report on August 20, 2010 
(IRC 10-4206-1-36, Exhibit B). 

The district submitted reimbursement claims totaling $1,088,894 ($1,099,894 less an $11,000 penalty for 
filing late claims}--$121,723 for FY 2003-04 ($122,723 less a $1,000 penalty for filing a late claim), 
$403,725 for FY 2004-05, $344,353 for FY 2005-06, and $219,093 for FY 2006-07 ($229,093 less a 
$10,000 penalty for filing a late claim) (IRC 09-4206-1-21, Exhibit H). Subsequently, the SCO 
performed an audit for the period of July I, 2003, through June 30, 2007, and determined that $762,882 is 
unallowable. The costs are unallowable because the district understated services and supplies, overstated 
indirect cost rates, and understated authorized health service fees. In IRC 09-4206-I-21, the district 
contests Findings 2 and 3 of our final audit report issued June 30, 2009 (IRC 09-4206-1-21, Exhibit D). 
In IRC 10-4206-1-36, the district amends its position regarding Finding 2 and raises a new issue regarding 
the amount paid by the State for FY 2006-07 as shown in the revised final audit report issued August 20, 
2010 (IRC 10-4206-1-36, Exhibit B). 

In !RC 10-4206-I-36, Part VI, the district states "No draft revised audit report or other notice [emphasis 
added) was provided to the District of the revised audit findings so no response was possible." We 
disagree. We notified the district of the revisions by e-mail dated August 12, 2010 (Tab 9). Attached to 
that e-mail were the revised audit finding, revised summary of program costs, and detailed schedules 
showing the calculation of the audited indirect cost rates. 

The district states that IRC 10-4206-1-36 incorporates IRC 09-4206-I-21 "in its entirety." Therefore, our 
comments address all district responses from both IRCs. The following table summarizes the audit 
results: 

Cost Elements 

July I, 2003. through June 30. 2004 

Direct costs: 
Salaries and benefits 
Services and supplies 

Total direct costs 
Indirect costs 

Total direct and indirect costs 
Less authorized health service fees 
Less late filing penalty 

-1-

Actual Costs 
Claimed 

$ 197,775 
94,707 

292,482 
115,325 

407,807 
(285,084) 

(1,000) 

$ 

Allowable 
per Audit 

197,775 
210,773 

408,548 
99,931 

508,479 
(429,075) 

(1,000) 

Audit 
Adjustment 

$ 
116,066 

116,066 
(15,394) 

100,672 
(143,991) 



Actual Costs Allowable Audit 
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment 

July I, 2003, through June 30, 2004 (continued) 

Total program costs $ 121,723 78,404 $ (43,3192 
Less amount paid by the State 1 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 78,404 

July I, 2004, through June 30, 2005 

Direct costs: 
Salaries and benefits $ 217,009 $ 217,009 $ 
Services and supplies 246,130 232,352 {13,778) 

Total direct costs 463,139 449,361 (13,778) 
Indirect costs 198,640 177,855 (20,785) 

Total direct and indirect costs 661,779 627,216 (34,563) 
Less authorized health service fees (258,054) (414,479) (156,425) 

Total program costs $ 403,725 212,737 $ (190,988) 
Less amount paid by the State 1 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 212,737 

July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006 

Direct costs: 
Salaries and benefits $ 240,352 $ 240,352 $ 
Services and supplies 100,198 205,556 105,358 

Total dire ct costs 340,550 445,908 105,358 
Indirect costs 135,914 175,777 39,863 

Total direct and indirect costs 476,464 621,685 145,221 
Less authorized health service fees (132, 111) (586,814) (454,7032 

Total program costs $ 344,353 34,871 $ (309,482) 
Less amount paid by the State 1 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 34,871 

July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2007 

Direct costs: 
Salaries and benefits $ 206,732 $ 206,732 $ 
Services and supplies 315,630 315,630 

Total direct costs 522,362 522,362 
Indirect costs 221,117 220,125 (992) 

Total direct and indirect costs 743,479 742,487 (992) 
Less authorized health service fees (514,386) (904,491) (390,105) 
Less late filing penalty (10,000) (10,000) 
Audit adjustments that exceed cost claimed 172,004 172,004 

Total program costs $ 219,093 $ (219,093) 
Less amount paid by the State 1 (216,461) 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (216,461) 

-2-



Actual Costs Allowable Audit 
Cost Elements Claimed per Audit Adjustment 

Summfl!}': July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2007 

Direct costs: 
Salaries and benefits $ 861,868 $ 861,868 $ 
Services and supplies 756,665 964,311 207,646 

Total direct costs 1,618,533 1,826, 179 207,646 
Indirect costs 670,996 673,688 2,692 

Total direct and indirect costs 2,289,529 2,499,867 210,338 
Less authorized health service fees (1,189,635) (2,334,859) (1,145,224) 
Less late filing penalty (11,000) (11,000) 
Audit adjustments that exceed cost claimed 172,004 172,004 

Total program costs $ 1,088,894 326,012 $ (762,882) 
Less amount paid by the State 1 

(216,461} 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of(less than) amount paid $ 109,551 

1 Payment information current as of April 19, 2011. 

I. HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM CRITERIA 

Parameters and Guidelines - May 25, 1989 

On August 27, 1987, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) adopted the parameters and 
guidelines for Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2"' Extraordinary Session. The CSM amended the 
parameters and guidelines on May 25, 1989 (IRC 09-4206-1-21, Exhibit B), because of 
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987. 

Section VI.B provides the following claim preparation criteria: 

VI. CLAIM PREPARATION 

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program Level of Service 

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information: 

I. Employee Salaries and Benefits 

Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the employee(s) involved, describe the 
mandated functions performed and specify, the actual number of hours devoted to each 
function, the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average number of hours 
devoted to each function may be claimed if supported by a documented time study. 

2. Services and Supplies 

Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the mandate can be claimed. 
List cost of materials which have been consumed or expended specifically for the purpose 
of this mandate. 

-3-



3. Allowable Overhead Cost 

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State Controller in his 
claiming instructions. 

Section VII defines supporting data as follows: 

VII. SUPPORTINGDATA 

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source documents and/or worksheets 
that show evidence of the validity of such costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal 
year l 986C87 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must be kept on 
file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no less than three years from the date of the 
final payment of the claim pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of the State 
Controller or his agent. 

Section VIII defines offsetting savings and other reimbursements as follows: 

VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTIIER REIMBURSEMENTS 

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be deducted 
from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, 
e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the 
amount ... authorized by Education Code section 72246(a) [now Education Code section 
76355] ... . 

SCO Claiming Instroctioos 

The SCO annually issues mandated costs claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for 
mandated cost programs. The September 2004 claiming instructions provide indirect cost claiming 
instructions for FY 2003-04 (Tab 3). The December 2005 claiming instructions provide indirect cost 
claiming instructions for FY 2004-05 (Tab 4). The December 2006 claiming instructions provide 
indirect cost claiming instructions for FY 2005-06 (Tab 5). The October 2007 claiming instructions 
provide cost claiming instructions for FY 2006-07 (Tab 6). The September 2003 Health Fee 
Elimination Program claiming instructions (ffiC 09-4206-I-21, Exhibit C) are substantially similar 
to the version extant for each fiscal year during the audit period. 

II. DISTRICT OVERSTATED ITS INDmECT COST RATES CLAIMED 

For the audit period, the district claimed indirect costs based on indirect cost rates that it prepared 
using the SCO's FAM-29C methodology. However, the district did not allocate direct and indirect 
costs as specified in the SCO's claiming instructions (Tabs 3 through 6). 

SCO Analysis: 

The parameters and guidelines state, "Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the 
State Controller in his claiming instructions." 

For FY 2003-04, the SCO's claiming instructions (Tab 3) state: 

... Accounts that should be classified as indirect costs are: Planning, Policy Making and Coordination, 
Fiscal Operations, Human Resources Management, Management Information Systems, Other General 
Institutional Support Services, and Logistical Services ... A college may classify a portion of the 

-4-



expenses reported in the Account Operation and Maintenance of Plant as indirect. The claimant has the 
option of using a 7o/o or a higher indirect cost percentage if the· college can support its allocation 
basis . . _ . 

For FY 2004-05 forward, the SCO's claiming instructions (Tabs 4, 5, and 6) state: 

... In summary, FAM-29C indirect costs include Operation and Maintenance of Plant; Planning, 
Policy Making, and Coordination; General Institutional Support Services (excluding Community 
Relations); and depreciation or use allowance . ... 

District's Response - IRC 09-4206-1-21 

Parameters and Guidelines 

No particular indirect cost rate calculation is required by law. The Controller insists that the rate be 
calculated according to the claiming instructions. The parameters and guidelines state that "[i]ndirect 
costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State Controller in his claiming instructions." 
(Emphasis added.) The District claimed these indirect costs "in the manner" described by the 
Controller. The correct forms were used and the claimed amounts were entered at the correct locations. 
Further, "may" is not "shall''; the parameters and guidelines do not require that indirect costs be 
claimed in the manner specified by the Controller. The audit report asserts that because the parameters 
and guidelines specifically reference the claiming instructions, the claiming instructions thereby 
become authoritative criteria. Since the Controller's claiming instructions were never adopted as law, 
or regulations pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, the claiming instructions are a statement 
of the Controller's interpretation and not law. 

The Controller's interpretation of Section VI of the parameters and guidelines would, in essence, 
subject claimants to underground rulemaking at the direction of the Commission. The Controller's 
claiming instructions are unilaterally created and modified without public notice or comment. The 
Commission would violate the Administrative Procedure Act if it held that the Controller's claiming 
instructions are enforceable as standards or regulations. In fact, until 2005, the Controller regularly 
included a "forward" in the Mandated Cost Manual for Community Colleges (September 30, 2003 
version attached as Exhibit "E") that explicitly stated the claiming instructions were "issued for the 
sole purpose of assisting claimants" and "should not be construed in any manner to be statutes, 
regulations, or standards." 

Neither State law nor the parameters and guidelines make compliance with the Controller's claiming 
instructions a condition of reimbursement. The District has followed the parameters and guidelines . ... 

Prior Year CCFS-311 

The audit used the most recent CCFS-311 information available for the calculation of the indirect cost 
rate. The District used the prior year CCFS-311. The CCFS-311 is prepared based on annual costs 
from the prior fiscal year for use in the current budget year. While the audit report is correct that there 
is "no mandate-related authoritative criteria" supporting the District's method, there is also none that 
supports the Controller's method. As a practical matter, the CCFS-311 for the current year is often not 
available at the time that mandate reimbursement claims are due. Therefore, since a claimant does not 
always have current year data, it must determine its indirect cost rates based on the prior year 
CCFS-311. 

The audit report asserts that the Controller's use of the most recent CCFS-311 is supported by the need 
to claim only actual costs. However, this is inconsistent with the parameters and guidelines and the 
Controller's claiming instructions. The parameters and guidelines do not specify any particular method 
of calculating indirect costs, nor do they require any particular source for the data used in the 
computation. The Controller's claiming instructions, \Vhile not enforceable, are also silent as to 
whether the prior or current year CCFS-311 should be used in the FAM-29C methodology. 
Additionally, the claiming instructions for some mandate programs accept the use of a federally 
approved rate or a flat 7% rate, which has no relationship at all to actual indirect costs incurred . .. 

-5-



As a practical example of the baselessness of the Controller's p~sition on prior year CCFS-311 reports, 
note that federally approved indirect cost rates are approved for periods of two to four years. This 
means the data from which the rates were calculated can be from three to five years removed from the 
last fiscal year in which the federal rate is used. The longstanding practice of the Controller prior to FY 
2004-05 had been to accept federally approved rates. The audit report provides no explanation as to 
why using data from prior years to calculate indirect cost rates is acceptable for federally approved 
rates but not acceptable for rates derived under its FAM29-C method. 

Excessive or Unreasonable 

The Controller did not conclude that the District's indirect cost rates were excessive. The Controller is 
authorized to reduce a claim only if it determines the claim to be excessive or unreasonable. Here, the 
District has computed its indirect cost rates using the CCFS-311 report, and the Controller has 
disallowed it without a determination of whether the product of the District's calculation is excessive, 
unreasonable, or inconsistent with cost accounting principles. 

The Controller has the burden to show that the indirect cost rate used by the District is excessive or 
unreasonable, pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (d)(2). In response to this assertion, the 
audit report states: 

Government Code section 17561, subdivision (d)(2), allows the SCO to audit the district's 
records to verify actual mandate-related costs and reduce any claim that the SCO determines 
is excessive or unreasonable. In addition, section 12410 states, "The Controller shall audit all 
claims against the state, and may audit the disbursement of any State money, for correctness, 
legality, and for sufficient provisions of law for payment." 

The audit report then concludes, without any further discussion, that "the district's contention is 
invalid." The Controller has failed to demonstrate how the cited Government Code Sections relieve 
him of the burden to demonstrate that costs are excessive or unreasonable prior to reducing an annual 
reimbursement claim. 

Section 12410 is found in the part of the Government Code that provides a general description of the 
duties of the Controller. It is not specific to the audit of mandate reimbursement claims. It is a well­
settled maxim of statutory interpretation that "[a) specific provision relating to a particular subject will 
govern in respect to that subject, as against a general provision, although the latter, standing alone, 
would be broad enough to include the subject to which the more particular provision relates." 2 The 
audit authority in Section 17561(d)(2) is more specific than the Controller's general audit authority 
contained in Government Code Section 12410. Therefore, the Controller only has the audit authority 
granted by Government Code Section 17561 (d)(2) when auditing mandate reimbursement claims. 

Further, the Controller has not asserted or demonstrated that, if Section 12410 was the applicable 
standard, the audit adjustments were made in accordance with this standard. The District's claim was 
correct, in that it reported the actual costs incurred. There is also no allegation in the audit report that 
the claim was in any way illegal. Finally, the phrase "sufficient provisions of law for payment" refers 
to the requirement that there be adequate appropriations prior to the disbursement of any funds. There 
is no indication that any funds were disbursed without sufficient appropriations. Thus, even if the 
standards of Section 12410 were somehow applicable to mandate reimbursement audits, the Controller 
has failed to put forth any evidence that these standards are not met. 

There is no indication that the Controller is actually relying on the audit standards put forth in Section 
12410 for the adjustments to the District's reimbursement claims. The audit report claims that the 
Controller determined that the District's costs were excessive, as required by Section 17561(d)(2), 
because the indirect cost rates used did not match the rates derived by the auditors using the 
Controller's alternative methodology .... 

2 San Francisco Taxpayers Assn. V Board of Supervisors (1992) 2 Cal.41
h 571, 577. Attached as Exhibit "F." 

-6-



SCO's Comment-IRC 09-4206-1-21 

Parameters and Guidelines 

The district states, "No particular indirect cost rate calculation is required by law." The district infers 
that it may calculate an indirect cost rate in any manner that it chooses. We disagree with the 
district's interpretation of the parameters and guidelines. The phrase "may be claimed" simply 
permits the district to claim indirect costs. However, if the district chooses to claim indirect costs, 
then the parameters and guidelines require that it comply with the SCO's claiming instructions. If the 
district believes that the program's parameters and guidelines are deficient, it should initiate a 
request to amend the parameters and guidelines pursuant to Government Code section 17557, 
subdivision (d). However, any such amendment would not apply to this audit period. 

The district states that it "claimed these indirect costs 'in the manner' described by the Controller." 
The district did not claim indirect costs in accordance with the SCO's claiming instructions. The 
district prepared its indirect cost rate proposals using the F AM-29C methodology; however, the 
district did not allocate direct and indirect costs according to the claiming instructions. 

The district believes that the SCO incorrectly interprets the parameters and guidelines. We disagree. 
The parameters and guidelines are clear and unambiguous. They state, "Indirect costs may be 
claimed in the manner described by the State Controller in his claiming instructions [emphasis 
added)." In this case, the parameters and guidelines specifically identify the claiming instructions as 
authoritative criteria for indirect costs. The district also states: 

The Controller's interpretation of Section VI of the parameters and guidelines. would, in 
essence, subject claimants to underground rulemaking ... The Controller's claiming instructions 
are unilaterally created and modified without public notice or comment. ... 

We disagree. Title 2, CCR, Section 1186, allows districts to request that the Commission on State 
Mandates (CSM) review the SCO's claiming instructions. Section 1186, subdivisions ( e) through 
(h), provides districts an opportunity for public comment during the review process. Neither this 
district nor any other district requested that the CSM review the SCO's claiming instructions (i.e., 
the district did not exercise its right for public comment). The district may not now request a review 
of the claiming instructions applicable to the audit period. Title 2, CCR, section 1186, subdivision 
(j)(2), states, "A request for review filed after the initial claiming deadline must be submitted on or 
before January 15 following a fiscal year in order to establish eligibility for reimbursement for that 
fiscal year." 

The district further states, "The Commission would violate the Administrative Procedure Act if it 
held that the Controller's claiming instructions are enforceable as standards or regulations." We 
disagree. The CSM adopted the parameters and guidelines pursuant to Government Code section 
17557. The parameters and guidelines specifically reference the SCO's claiming instructions for 
claiming indirect costs. Government Code section 17527, subdivision (g) states that in carrying out 
its duties and responsibilities, the CSM shall have the following powers: 

(g) To adopt, promulgate, amend, and rescind rules and regulations, which shall not be subject to the 
review and approval of the Office of Administrative Law pursuant to the provisions of the 
Administrative Procedure Act [emphasis added] .... 

The district also references the Foreword section to the SCO's claiming instructions (IRC 09-4206-
1-21, Exhibit E); however, the district quotes the Foreword section out of context. The Foreword 
section actually states: 

The claiming instructions contained in this manual are issued for the sole purpose of assisting 
claimants with the preparation of claims for submission to the State Controller's Office. These 

-7-



instructions have been prepared based upon interpretation of the State of California statutes, 
regulations, and parameters and guidelines adopted by the Commission on State Mandates. Therefore, 
unless otherwise specified [emphasis added], these instructions should not be construed in any manner 
to be statutes, regulations, or standards. 

The parameters and guidelines state that claimants may claim indirect costs in accordance with the 
SCO's claiming instructions. Therefore, the Foreword section does not conflict with our conclusion 
that the SCO's claiming instructions are authoritative in this instance. 

Finally, the district states: 

Neither State law nor the parameters and guidelines make compliance with the Controller's claiming 
instructions a condition of reimbursement. The District has followed the parameters and guidelines. 

We disagree. Government Code section 17564, s.ubdivision (b ), states "Claims for direct and indirect 
costs filed pursuant to Section 17561 shall be filed in the manner prescribed in the parameters and 
guidelines [emphasis added) .... " The parameters and guidelines state that claimants may claim 
indirect costs in the manner described in the SCO's claiming instructions. 

Prior Year CCFS-311 

The district states, "While the audit report is correct that there is 'no mandate-related authoritative 
criteria' supporting the District's method, there is also none that supports the Controller's method." 
We support the district's conclusion that no mandate-related authoritative criteria support its indirect 
cost rate methodology. However, we disagree that none support the SCO's method. The parameters 
and guidelines state that indirect costs may be claimed in accordance with the SCO' s claiming 
instructions. The claiming instructions, along with Government Code section 17558.5 and the 
parameters and guidelines, require the district to report actual costs. For each fiscal year, "actual 
costs" are costs of the current fiscal year, not costs from a prior fiscal year. 

The district infers that this is "inconsistent" with the parameters and guidelines and the SCO's 
claiming instructions. However, the district then states, "The parameters and guidelines do not 
specify any particular method of calculating indirect costs ... The Controller's claiming instructions 
... are also silent .... "Using the district's points, there can be no inconsistency ifthe parameters and 
guidelines and the claiming instructions are silent. In any case, Government Code section 17560, 
subdivision (a), states "A local agency or school district may ... file an annual reimbursement claim 
that details the costs actually incurred for that fiscal year [emphasis added)." The district includes 
additional comments regarding federally approved rates and flat rates; those comments are irrelevant 
to this Incorrect Reduction Claim. The Health Fee Elimination Program's parameters and guidelines 
and the SCO's claiming instructions allow claimants to use only the FAM-29C methodology to 
claim indirect costs for FY 2004-05 forward. 

The district also states, "As a practical matter, the CCFS-311 for the current year is often not 
available at the time that mandate reimbursement claims are due." We disagree. Title 5, CCR, 
section 58305, subdivision (d), states, "On or before the 10th day of October, each district shall 
submit a copy of its adopted annual financial and budget report to the Chancellor." For the audit 
period, mandated program claims were due the SCO on January 15 following the fiscal year in 
which the costs were incurred (the due date was subsequently amended to February 15). In addition, 
Government Code section 17561, subdivision (d)(3), allows the district to submit an amended or late 
claim up to one year after the filing deadline specified in Government Code section 17560. 

-8-



The following table shows the dates that the district submitted its CCFS-311 reports to the CCCCO: 

Date CCFS-311 Re12ort 
Fiscal Year Submitted to CCCCO 

2003-04 November 18, 2004 
2004-05 November 15, 2005 
2005-06 November I, 2006 
2006-07 October 14, 2007 

Although the district submitted its CCFS-311 late in each fiscal year, the CCFS-311 was available 
well before the due date forthe district's mandated cost claim. Therefore, the district's comments are 
without merit. 

Excessive or Unreasonable 

Government Code section 17558.5 requires the district to file a reimbursement claim for actual 
mandate-related costs. Government Code section 17561, subdivision (dX2), allows tbe SCO to audit. 
the district's records to verify actual mandate-related costs and reduce any claim that the SCO 
determines is excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government Code section 12410 states, "The 
Controller shall audit all claims against the state, and may audit the disbursement of any state 
money, for correctness, legality, and for sufficient provisions of law for payment." 

In any case, the SCO did conclude that the district's claim was excessive. Excessive is defined as 
"Exceeding what is usual, proper, necessary, [emphasis added] or normal." 3 The district's indirect 
cost rates exceeded the proper amount based on the audited indirect cost rates that the SCO 
calculated according to the claiming instructions. 

Further, pursuant to Government Code section 12410, we concluded that the district's claim was 
neither correct nor legal. Correct is defined as "Conforming to an approved or conventional 
standard." -4 Legal is defined as "Conforming to or permitted by law or established rules." 5 The 
district claimed indirect cost rates that did not conform to the SCO's claiming instructions. 

District's Response - !RC 10-4206-1-36 

... The District asserted in the original incorrect reduction claim that the Controller does not state that 
the District's indirect cost rates were excessive. The revised audited indirect cost rates ... when 
compared to the rates the District used are not significantly different, especially FY 2005-06 and FY 
2006-07. This further reinforces the District's position that the claimed indirect cost rates are neither 
excessive or unreasonable. 

SCO's Comment-IRC 10-4206-1-36 

The district failed to calculate its indirect cost rates in accordance with the SCO's claiming 
instructions. The SCO's audit authority is not limited to determining whether claimed costs are 
excessive or unreasonable, as discussed above. If the district believes that the difference between 
claimed and audited rates is not significant, then it may withdraw its incorrect reduction claim 
relative to this finding. 

3 Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition© 2001. 
4 Ibid. 
5 Ibid. 

-9-



III. DISTRICT UNDERSTATED AUTHORIZED HEALTH SERVICE FEES 

For the audit period, the district understated authorized health service fees by $1,145,224. The 
district believes that it is required to report only actual health service fees received. 

SCO Analysis: 

The parameters and guidelines require districts to deduct authorized health fees from costs claimed. 
For the period of July 1, 2003, through December 31, 2005, Education Code section 76355, 
subdivision (c), authorizes health fees for all students except those who: (1) depend exclusively on 
prayer for healing; (2) attend a community college under an approved apprenticeship training 
program; or (3) demonstrate financial need. Effective January 1, 2006, only Education Code section 
76355, subdivisions (c)(l) and (2) are applicable. The following table summarizes the authorized fee 
per student: 

Authorized Health Fee Rate 
Fall and Spring Summer 

Fiscal Year Semesters Session 

2003-04 
2004-05 
2005-06 
2006-07 

$12 
$13 
$14 
$15 

$9 
$10 
$11 
$12 

Government Code section 17514 defines "costs mandated by the state" as any increased costs that a 
school district is_ required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they 
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code section 17556 states that the CSM 
shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay 
for the mandated program or increased level of service. 

District's Response - IRC 09-4206-1-21 

The Controller asserts that the District understated offsetting health service fees by $1,145,224 for the 
audit period because the District claimed health service fees actually collected, rather than the amounts 
authorized by Education Code Section 76355 .... 

The audit report states that it used data from the California Community College Chancellor's Office to 
calculate health service fees authorized for each of the fiscal years, without explanation as to how this 
data, which is "extracted" from data reported by the District, is more reliable or relevant than the 
District's own records .... 

Parameters and Guidelines 

The parameters and guidelines, which control reimbursement under the Health Fee Elimination 
mandate, state: 

Any offsetting savings that the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be 
deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from 
any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall 
include the amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a) 6

. 

Fonner Education Code Section 72246 Yvas repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, and was replaced by 
Education Code Section 76355. 

-10-



In order for the District to "experience" these "offsetting savings" the District must actually have 
collected these fees. Note that the student health fees are named as a potential source of the 
reimbursement received in the previous sentence. The use of the term "any offsetting savings" further 
illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, 
but not student fees that could have been collected and were not. ... 

The audit report claims that the Commission's intent was for claimed costs to be reduced by fees 
authorized, rather than fees received as stated in the parameters and guidelines. It is true that the 
Department of Finance proposed, as part of the amendments that were adopted on May 25, 1989, that a 
sentence be added to the offsetting savings section expressly stating that if no health service fee was 
charged, the claimant would be required to deduct the amount authorized. However, the Commission 
declined to add this requirement and adopted the parameters and guidelines without this language. 

The fact that the Commission staff and the California Community College Chancellors Office agreed 
with the Department of Finance's interpretation does not negate the fact that the Commission adopted 
parameters and guidelines that did not include the additional language. It would be nonsensical if the 
Commission held that every proposal that is discussed was somehow implied into the adopted 
document, because the proposals of the various parties are often contradictory. Thetefore, it is evident 
that the Commission intends the language of the parameters and guidelines to be construed as written, 
and only those savings that are experienced are to be deducted. 

Education Code Section 17556 [sic] 

The Controller continues to rely on Education Code Section 17556(d) [sic], while neglecting its 
context and omitting a crucial clause. Section l 7556(d) does specify that the Commission on State 
Mandates shall not find costs mandated by the state if the local agency has the authority to levy fees, 
but only if those fees are "sufficient to pay for the mandated program" (emphasis added). Section 
17556 pertains specifically to the Commission's determination on a test claim, and does not concern 
the development of parameters and guidelines or the claiming process. The Commission has already 
found state-mandated costs for this program, and the Controller cannot substitute its judgment for that 
of the Commission through the audit process. 

The two court cases the audit report relies upon (County of Fresno v. California (I 991) 53 Cal.3d 482 
and Connell v. Santa Margarita (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 382) are similarly misplaced. Both cases 
concern the approval of a test claim by the Commission. They do not address the issue of offsetting 
revenue in the reimbursement stages, only whether there is fee authority sufficient to fully fund the 
mandate that would prevent the Commission from approving the test claim. 

In County of Fresno, the Commission had specifically found that the fee authority was sufficient to 
fully fund the test claim activities and denied the test claim. The court simply agreed to uphold this 
determination because Government Code Section 17556(d) was consistent with the California 
Constitution. The Health Fee Elimination mandate, decided by the Commission, found that the fee 
authority is not sufficient to fully fund the mandate. Thus, County of Fresno is not applicable because 
it concerns the activity of approving or denying a test claim and has no bearing on the annual claim 
reimbursement process. 

Similarly, although a test claim had been approved and parameters and guidelines were adopted, the 
court in Connell focused its determination on whether the initial approval of the test claim had been 
proper. It did not evaluate the parameters and guidelines or the reimbursement process because it found 
that the initial approval of the test.claim had been in violation of Section 17556(d). 

-11-



Students not Paying Health Service Fees 

The District has three colleges and several Learning Centers. Cerro Coso College and the Learning 
Centers do not collect student health service fees because no such services are provided at those 
locations. Cerro Coso College (Ridgecrest) and the Learning Centers (Mammoth Lakes) are located 
several hours from either the Porterville or Bakersfield college campuses where the student health 
service programs are located. The audit report improperly relies on a legal opinion from the California 
Community College Chancellor's Office' for the proposition that: 

The district had the ability to collect health fees from students at Cerro Cost [sic] College and 
Learning Centers, even if no health centers were present. Furtbennore, as noted in the 
district's response, student health service programs are located at the Porterville and 
Bakersfield college campuses. 

Apparently, the Controller believes that Education Code Section 76355 grants community college 
districts the authority to charge a health service fee even if no health services are offered at all. The 
plain language of Education Code Section 76355(a)(I) 'tates that community college districts may 
charge a fee in the amounts specified "for health and supervision services." (Emphasis added.) 
Therefore, the Controller's conclusion that the District was authorized to collect health fees ''even if no 
health centers were present" is in direct contradiction to Section 76355(a)(l). A fee carmot be collected 
for health supervision and services if the District does not provide such services. 

The Chancellor's legal opinion is also not binding on community college districts or the Commission. 
It is merely an opinion, and does not even cite the source of its conclusions regarding the health service 
fee authority, other than Education Code Section 76355 itself. "Where the meaning and legal effect of 
a statute is the issue, an agency's interpretation is one among several tools available to the court. 
Depending on the context, it may be helpful, enlightening, even convincing. It may sometimes be of 
little worth.'" Here, the issue is the interpretation of Section 76355 and whether the District even had 
the authority to charge student health fees to those students who attended classes hours away from the 
nearest student health centers. The Chancellor's legal opinion may be considered, but it should be 
given little weight because it does not provide a legal basis for the conclusion in question, and the 
passage relied upon by the Controller appears contrary to the plain language of the statute. 

While the Chancellor legal opinion is correct in pointing out that the student health fee is not a "use" 
fee, in that it is not charged for actual usage of the student health services, it is a fee charged to 
maintain the availability of student health services. Student health centers that are located hours away 
from the location where students attend classes are not practically available to those students. The 
District carmot charge a fee "for health services" if no health services are actually available to these 
remotely located students. Therefore, the District did not actually have the authority to charge a health 
services fee to the students at Cero [sic] Coso College and the Leaming Centers, and their enrollment 
cannot be included in calculating authorized health service fees. 

SCO's Comment- !RC 09-4206-1-21 

Government Code Section 17514 

The district's response fails to address the unambiguous language of Government Code section 
17514, which defines "costs mandated by the state" as any increased costs that a school district is 
required to incur. To the extent that community college districts can charge a fee, they are not 
required to incut a cost. 

In the following paragraphs, we separately address the district's comments regarding the parameters 
and guidelines and Government Code section 17556. However, Government Code section 17514 
renders the district's comments irrelevant. 

7 Student Fee Handbook: Legal Opinion M 06-11, issued October 31, 2006, which is attached as Exhibit "G." 
8 Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority v. Rea (American Federation of State, County, and Municipal 

Employees) (2006) 140 Cal.App.4" 1303, 1314. Attached as Exhibit "H." 

-12-



The district's comment is invalid. The district distinguishes between data received from the CCC CO 
versus "the District's own records." It is the same data. The SCO receives the data from CCCCO; 
this data is extracted directly from data that the district submitted to the CCCCO. Our audit report 
identifies the parameters for the data extracted. 

Parameters and Gnidelines 

We disagree with the district's interpretation of the parameters and guidelines' requirement 
regarding authorized health service fees. The CSM clearly recognized the availability of another 
funding source by including the fees as offsetting savings in the parameters and guidelines. The 
CSM's staff analysis of May 25, 1989 (Tab 7), states the following regarding the proposed 
parameters and guidelines amendments that the CSM adopted that day: 

Staff amended Item "VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements" to reflect the reinstatement 
of [the] fee authority. 

In response to that amendment, the [Department ofFinance (DOF)] has proposed the addition of the 
following language to Item VU!. to clarify the impact of the fee authority on claimants' reimbursable 
costs: 

"If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a), it shall deduct an 
amount equal to what it would have received had the fee been levied." 

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not substantively change the scope of Item 
VIII [emphasis added]. 

Thus, it is clear that the CSM intended that claimants deduct authorized health service fees from 
mandate-reimbursable costs claimed. Furthermore, the staff analysis included an attached letter from 
the CCCCO dated April 3, 1989. In that letter, the CCCCO concurred with the DOF and the CSM 
regarding authorized health service fees. 

The district concludes that the CSM "declined" to add the sentence proposed by the DOF. We 
disagree. The CSM did not revise the proposed parameters and guidelines amendments further, as 
the CSM's staff concluded that DO F's proposed language did not substantively change the scope of 
staff's proposed language. The CSM, DOF, and CCCCO all agreed with the intent to offset 
authorized health service fees. As noted above, the CSM staff analysis agreed with the DOF 
proposed language. CSM staff concluded that it was unnecessary to revise the proposed parameters 
and guidelines, as the proposed language did "not substantively change the scope ofltem VIII." The 
CSM's meeting minutes of May 25, 1989 (Tab 8), show that the CSM adopted the proposed 
parameters and guidelines on consent (i.e., the CSM concurred with its staff's analysis). The Health 
Fee Elimination Program amended parameters and guidelines were Item 6 on the meeting agenda. 
The meeting minutes state, "There being no discussion or appearances on Items 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 
and 12, Member Buenrostro moved adoption of the staff recommendation on these items [emphasis 
added] on the consent calendar ... The motion carried." Therefore, no community college districts 
objected and there was no change to the CSM's interpretation regarding authorized health service 
fees. 

Government Code Section 17556 

The district's response erroneously refers to "Education Code Section 17556," rather than 
Government Code section 17556. The district believes that Government Code section 17556, 
subdivision ( d), applies only when the fee authority is sufficient to offset the "entire" mandated 
costs. We disagree. The CSM recognized that the Health Fee Elimination Program's costs are not 
uniform among districts. Districts provided different levels of service in FY 1986-87 (the "base 
year"). Furthermore, districts provided these services at varying costs. As a result, the fee authority 

-13-



may be sufficient to pay for some districts' mandated program costs, while it is insufficient to pay 
the "entire" costs of other districts. Education Code section 76355 (formerly section 72246) 
established a uniform health service fee assessment for students statewide. Therefore, the CSM 
adopted parameters and guidelines that clearly recognize an available funding source by identifying 
the health service fees as offsetting reimbursements. The SCO did not "substitute its judgment for 
that of the Commission through the audit process." To the extent that districts have authority to 
charge a fee, they are not required to incur a mandated cost, as defined by Government Code section 
17514. We agree that the CSM found state-mandated costs for this program through the test claim 
process; however, the state-mandated costs found are those that are not otherwise reimbursable by 
authorized fees or other offsetting savings and reimbursements. 

The district believes that the audit report's reliance on two court cases is "misplaced." We disagree. 
County of Fresno v. State of California (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 482 (which is also referenced by Connell 
v. Santa Margarita Water District (1997) 59 Cal. App. 4th 382) states, in part: 

Section 6 was included in article XIII B in recognition that article XIII A of the Constitution severely 
restricted the taxing powers of local governments ... Specifically, it was designed to protect the tax 
revenues of local governments from state mandates that would require expenditure of such revenues. 
Thus, although its language broadly declares that the "state shall provide a subvention of funds to 
Reimburse ... local goverurnent for the costs [of a state-mandated new] program or higher level of 
service," read in its textual and historical context section 6 of article XIII B requires subvention only 
when the costs in question can be recovered solely from tax revenues. 

In view of the foregoing analysis, the question of the facial constitutionality of section 17556(d) under 
article XIII B, section 6, can be readily resolved. As noted, the statute provides that "The commission 
shall not find costs mandated by the state ... if, after a hearing, the commission finds that" the local 
government "has the authority to levy service charges, fees, or assessments sufficient to pay for the 
mandated program or increased level of service." Considered within its context, the section 4fectively 
construes the term "costs" in the constitutional provision as excluding expenses that are recoverable 
from sources other than taxes [emphasis added]. Such a construction is altogether sound. As the 
discussion makes clear, the Constitution requires reimbursement only for those expenses that are 
recoverable solely from taxes [emphasis added] .... 

Thus, mandated costs exclude expenses that are recoverable from sources other than taxes-in this 
case, the authority to assess health service fees. 

Students Not Paying Health Service Fees 

The district references the CCCCO' s Student Fee Handbook: Legal Opinion M 06-11 and states: 

Apparently, the Controller believes that Education Code Section 76355 grants community college 
districts the authority to charge a health service fee even if no health services are offered at all 
[emphasis added]. 

The district misstates the SCO's position, as the district did, in fact, offer health services. Our audit 
report cites the CCCCO's Student Fee Handbook for its conclusion that a student's physical 
proximity to health services is irrelevant to the district's authority to charge a fee for such services. 

The district states: 

A fee cannot be collected for health supervision and services if the District does not provide such 
services. 

-14-



The district's comment is irrelevant, as the district did provide health services. 

The district cites Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority v. Rea (American Federation of State, 
County, and Municipal Employees) (2006) 140 Cal.App.4'h 1303, 1314 (SCVTA v. Rea), and 
concludes that the CCCCO's Student Fee Handbook: Legal Opinion M 06-11 is not binding on the 
district or the CSM. In particular, the district quotes SCVTA v. Rea as follows: 

Where the meaning and legal effect of a statute is the issue, an agency's interpretation is one among 
several tools available to the court. Depending on the context, it may be helpful, enlightening, even 
convincing. It may sometimes be of little worth. 

In this case, the "agency" is the California Department of Industrial Relations (DIR). The district 
presents an incomplete reference from SCVTA v. Rea. The section cited actually states: 

Although our review is independent, lVe do not necessarily disregard the DIR 's interpretation of the 
law [emphasis added]. Where the meaning and legal effect of a stamte is the issue, an agency's 
interpretation is one among several tools available to the court. Depending on the context, it may be 
helpful, enlightening, even convincing. It may sometimes be of little worth ... To quote the statement 
of the Law Revision Commission in a recent report, ''The standard for judicial review of an agency 
interpretation of law is the independent judgment of the court, giving deference to the determination of 
the agency appropriate to the circumstances of the agency action" ... It follows that if application of 
the settled rules of statutory interpretation does not clearly reveal the Legislature's intent [emphasis 
added], the DIR's interpretation of the statutes in the context of this case may be helpful. 

This citation from SCVTA v. Rea contradicts the district's response. Specifically, we disagree with 
the district's conclusion that CCCCO's legal opinion should be "given little weight." SCVTA v. Rea 
clearly states that the standard for judicial review gives deference to the determination of an agency. 
It further states that the agency's interpretation of statutes may be helpful. Therefore, the district 
cannot simply discount the CCCCO's legal opinion. 

In any case, the district has overlooked the settled rules of statutory interpretation. The district 
excluded the following from SCVTA v. Rea: 

In exercising our independent judgment, we rely upon settled rules of statutory construction. "Statutes 
are to be interpreted in accordance with their apparent purpose .... " (Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, 
Inc. v. Lifeguard, Inc. (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 1753, 1762.) First and foremost, we look for that purpose 
in the actual language of the statute. (Mercer v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1991) 53 Cal.3d 753, 
763.) If the meaning is without ambiguity, doubt, or uncertainty, then the language .controls. (Security 
Pacific National Bankv. Wozab (1990) 51 Cal.3d 991, 998) .... 9 

The CCCCO's legal opinion is an affirmation of statutory language that is without ambiguity, doubt, 
or uncertainty. Education Code section 76355 states: 

76355. (a) (I) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require 
community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more than ten dollars ($10) for each 
semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer school, seven dollars ($7) for each intersession of at least four 
weeks, or seven dollars ($7) for each quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or 
indirect medical and hospitalization services. or the operation of a student health center or centers, or 
both. 

(2) The governing board of each community college district may increase this fee by the same 
percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local Government Purchase of Goods 
and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, 
the fee may be increased by one dollar ($1 ). 

9 In re Marriage of Campbell (2006) 136 Cal.App.4'" 502, 506. 

-15-



(b) If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall decide the 
amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The governing board may decide 
whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional. 

(c) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college shall adopt rules and 
regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required pursuant to subdivision (a): 

(!) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in accordance with the teachings of a 
bona fide religious sect, denomination, or organization. 

(2) Students who are attending a community college under an approved apprenticeship training 
10 program .... 

Education Code section 76355 does not state or imply that a student health center must be in 
proximity to all students enrolled in the district. In addition, it does not exempt any students from the 
fee other than those specified in subdivisions (c)(l) and (c)(2) and subdivision (c)(3) for the period 
July 1, 2003, through December 31, 2005. 

District's Response -IRC 10-4206-I-36 

The district had no additional comments regarding this audit adjustment. 

IV. AMOUNT PAID BY THE STATE 

For each fiscal year, the audit report identifies the amount previously paid by the State. The district 
believes that the reported amount paid is incorrect for FY 2006-07. 

Analysis: 

Our revised final audit report indicated that the State had made no net payment to the district for 
FY 2006-07. 

District's Response 

... The Controller changed the payment amount received for FY 2006-07 without a finding in the 
revised report ... The propriety of this adjustment cannot be determined until the Controller states the 
reason for the change. 

SCO's Comment 

The payment information identified in the revised audit report (IRC 10-4206-1-36, Exhibit B) is 
incorrect. The amount paid by the State for FY 2006-07 is $216,461, as reflected in the summary 
section of this response to the district's Incorrect Reduction Claims. However, the payment amount 
has no effect on the CSM's adjudication of the audit adjustments. 

The State paid the district $219,065 on March 12, 2007, as the district identified on its FY 2006-07 
claim (IRC 09-4206"1-21, Exhibit I). The State offset $2,604 from the district's FY 2008-09 
Collective Bargaining Program claim on January 1, 2011 (Tab 10). 

10 Education Code section 76355, subdivision (c)(3) was applicable for the period July 1, 2003, through December 31, 
2005. Subdivision (c)(3) stated, "Low-income students, including students -w·ho demonstrate financial need in 
accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or regulation for determining the expected family contribution 
of students seeking financial aid and students who demonstrate eligibility according to income standards established by 
the board of governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations." 

-16-



V. CONCLUSION 

The State Controller's Office audited Kem Conununity College District's claims for costs of the 
legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2"d 
Extraordinary Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July I, 2003, through 
June 30, 2007. The district claimed unallowable costs totaling $762,882. The costs are unallowable 
because the district understated services and supplies, overstated indirect cost rates, and understated 
authorized health service fees. 

In conclusion, the CSM should find that: (I) the SCO correctly reduced the district's FY 2003-04 
claim by $43,319; (2) the SCO correctly reduced the district's FY 2004-05 claim by $190,988; (3) 
the SCO correctly reduced the district's FY 2005-06 claim by $309,482; and (4) the SCO correctly 

.reduced the district's FY 2006-07 claim by $219,093. 

VI. CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true and 
correct of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and correct based 
upon information and belief. 

Executed on May 6, 2011, at Sacramento, California, by: 

Division of Audits 
State Controller's Office 

-17-



Tab3 



State of California Community Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

perform the mandated activity. The claimant must give the name of the contractor, 
explain the reason for having to hire a contractor, describe the mandated activities 
performed, give the dates· when the activities were performed, the number of hours 
spent performing the mandate, the hourly billing rate, and the total cost. The hourly 
billing rate shall not exceed the rate specified in the Parameters and Guidelines for the 
mandated program. The contractor's invoice, or statement, which includes an itemized 
list of costs for activities performed, must accompany the claim, 

(h) Equipment Rental Costs 

Equipment purchases and leases (with an option to purchase) are not reimbursable as 
a direct cost unless specifically allowed by the Parameters and Guidelines for the 
particular mandate. Equipment rentals used solely for the mandate are reimbursable to 
the extent such costs do not exceed the retail purchase price of the equipment plus a 
finance charge. The claimant must explain the purpose and use for the equipment, the 
time period for which the equipment was rented and the total cost of the rental. If the 
equipment is used for purposes other than reimbursable activities, only the prorata 
portion of the rental costs can be claimed. 

(i) Capital Outlay 

Capital outlays for land, buildings, equipment, furniture and fixtures may be claimed if 
the Parameters and Guidelines specify them as allowable. If they are allowable, the 
claiming instructions for the program will specify a basis for the reimbursement. If the 
fixed asset or equipment is also used for purposes other than reimbursable activities for 
a specific mandate, only the prorata· portion of the purchase price used to implement 
the reimbursable activities can be claimed. 

Ul Travel Expenses 

Travel expenses are normally reimbursable in accordance with travel rules and 
regulations of the local jurisdiction. For some programs, however, the Parameters and 
Guidelines may specify certain limitations on expenses, or that expenses can only be 
reimbursed in accordance with the State Board of Control travel standards. When 
claiming travel expenses, the claimant must explain the purpose of the trip, identify the 
name and address of the persons incurring the expense, the date and time of departure 
and return for the trip, description of each expense claimed, the cost of transportation, 
number of private auto miles traveled, and the cost of tolls and parking with receipts 
required for charges over $10.00. 

(k) Documentation 

It is the responsibility of the claimant to make available to the SCO, upon request, 
documentation in the form of general and subsidiary ledgers, purchase orders, 
invoices, contracts, canceled warrants, equipment usage records, land deeds, receipts, 
employee time sheets, agency travel guidelines, inventory records, and other relevant 
documents to support claimed costs. The type of documentation necessary for each 
claim may differ with the type of mandate. 

8. Indirect Costs 

Indirect costs are: (a) Incurred for a common or joint purpose benefiting more than one cost 
objective, and (b) not readily assignable to the cost objectives specifically benefited, without effort 
disproportionate to the results achieved. Indirect costs can originate in the department performing 
the mandate or in departments that supply the department performing the mandate with goods, 
services and facilities. As noted previously, in order for a cost to be allowable, it must be allocable 
to a particular cost objective. With respect to indirect costs, this requires that the cost be distributed 
to benefiting cost objectives on bases, which produce an equitable result in relation to the benefits 

Revised 09104 Filing a Claim, Page 9 



State of California Community Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

derived by the mandate. 

A community college has the option of using a federally approved rate, utilizing the cost accounting 
principles from Office of Management and Budget Circular A-21 "Cost Principles for Educational 
Institutions," or the Controller's methodology outlined in the following paragraphs. 

The Controller allows the following methodology for use by community colleges in computing an 
indirect cost rate for state mandates. The objective of this computation is to determine an equitable 
rate for use in allocating administrative support to personnel that performed the mandated cost 
activities claimed by the community college. This methodology assumes that administrative 
seNices are provided to all activities of the institution in relation to the direct costs incurred in the 
performance of those activities. Form FAM-29C has been developed to assist the community 
college in computing an indirect cost rate for state mandates. Completion of this form consists of 
three main steps: 

1. The elimination of unallowable costs from the expenses reported on the financial statements. 

2. The segregation of the adjusted expenses between those incurred for direct and indirect 
activities. 

3. The development of a ratio between the total indirect expenses and the total direct expenses 
incurred by the community college. 

The computation is based on total expenditures as reported in "California Community Colleges 
Annual Financial and Budget Report, Expenditures by Activity (CCFS-311 )." Expenditures classified 
by activity are segregated by the function they seNe. Each function may include expenses for 
salaries, fringe benefits, supplies, and capital outlay. OMB Circular A-21 requires expenditures for 
capital outlays to be excluded from the indirect cost rate computation. 

Generally, a direct cost is one incurred specifically for one activity, while indirect costs are of a more 
general nature and are incurred for the benefit of several activities. As previously noted, the 
objective of this computation is to equitably allocate administrative support costs to personnel that 
perform mandated cost activities claimed by the community college. For the purpose of this 
computation we have defined indirect costs to be those costs which provide administrative support 
to personnel who perform mandated cost activities. We have defined direct costs to be those costs 
that do not provide administrative support to personnel who perform mandated cost activities and 
those costs that are directly related to instructional activities of the college. Accounts that should be 
classified as indirect costs are: Planning, Policy Making and Coordination, Fiscal Operations, 
Human Resources Management, Management Information Systems, Other General Institutional 
Support SeNices, and Logistical SeNices. If any costs included in these accounts are claimed as a 
mandated cost, i.e., salaries of employees performing mandated cost activities, the cost should be 
reclassified as a direct cost. Accounts in the following groups of accounts should be classified as 
direct costs: Instruction, Instructional Administration, Instructional Support SeNices, Admissions 
and Records, Counseling and Guidance, Other Student SeNices, Operation and Maintenance of 
Plant, Community Relations, Staff Development, Staff Diversity, Non-instructional Staff-Retirees' 
Benefits and Retirement Incentives, Community SeNices, Ancillary SeNices and Auxiliary 
Operations. A college may classify a portion of the expenses reported in the account Operation and 
Maintenance of Plant as indirect. The claimant has the option of using a 7% or a higher indirect cost 
percentage if the college can support its allocation basis. 

The indirect cost rate, derived by determining the ratio of total indirect expenses to total direct 
expenses when applied to the direct costs claimed, will result in an equitable distribution of the 
college's mandate related indirect costs. An example of the methodology used to compute an 
indirect cost rate is presented in Table 4. 

Revised 09104 Filing a Claim, Page 10 



State of California Community Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

Table 4 Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleges 

MANDA TED COST FORM 
INDIRECT COST RATE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES FAM-29C 

(01) Claimant (02) Period of Claim 

(03) Expenditures by Activity (04) Allowable Costs 

Activity EDP Total Adjustments Total Indirect Direct 

Subtotal Instruction 599 $19,590,357 $1,339,059 $18,251,298 $0 $18,251,298 

Instructional Administration and 
6000 

Instructional Governance 

Academic Administration 6010 2,941,386 105,348 2,836,038 0 2,836,038 

Course and Curriculum 
6020 21,595 0 21,595 0 21,595 

Develop. 

Academic/Faculty Senate 6030 

Other Instructional 

Administration & Instructional 6090 

Governance 

lnstnuctional Support Services 6100 

Learning Center 6110 22,737 863 21,874 0 21,874 

Library 6120 518,220 2,591 515,629 0 515,629 

Media 6130 522,530 115,710 406,820 0 406,820 

Museums and Galleries 6140 0 0 0 0 0 

Academic Information 
6150 

Systems and Tech. 

Other Instructional Support 

Services 
6190 

Admissions and Records 6200 584,939 12,952 571,987 0 571,987 

Counseling and Guidance 6300 

Student Counseling and 

Guidance 
6310 

Matriculation and Student 

Assessment 
6320 

Transfer Programs 6330 

Career Guidance 6340 

Other Student Counseling and 
6390 

Guidance 

Other Student Services 6400 

Disabled Students Programs & 
6420 

Services 

Subtotal $24,201,764 $1,576,523 $22,625,241 $0 $22,625,241 

Revised 09/04 Filing a Claim, Page 11 



State of California Community Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

Table 4 Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleges (continued) 

MANDATED COST FORM 
INDIRECT COST RATE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES FAM-29C 

(01) Claimant (02) Period of Claim 

(03) Expenditures by Activity (04) Allowable Costs 

Activity EDP Total Adjustments Total Indirect Direct 

Extended Opportunity 
6430 

Programs & Services 

Health Services 6440 0 0 0 0 0 

Student Personnel Admin. 6450 289,926 12,953 276,973 0 276,973 

Financial Aid Administration 6460 391,459 20,724 370,735 0 370,735 

Job Placement Services 6470 83,663 0 83,663 0 83,663 

Veterans Services 6480 25,427 0 25,427 0 25,427 

Miscellaneous Student 
6490 0 

Services 
0 0 0 0 

Operation & Maintenance of 
6500 

Plant 

Building Maintenance and 
6510 1,079,260 44,039 1,035,221 72,465 962,756 

Repairs 

Custodial Services 6530 1,227,668 33,677 1,193,991 83,579 1,110,412 

Grounds Maintenance and 
6550 596,257 70,807 525,450 36,782 488,668 

Repairs 

Utilities 6570 1,236,305 0 1,236,305 86,541 1,149,764 

Other 6590 3,454 3,454 0 0 0 

Planning, Policy Making, and 
6600 587,817 22,451 565,366 565,366 0 

Coordination 

General Inst. Support Services 6700 

Community Relations 6710 0 0 0 0 0 

Fiscal Operations 6720 634,605 17,270 617,335 553, 184 (a) 64,151 

Human Resources 
6730 

Management 

Noninstructional Staff Benefits 
6740 

& Incentives 

Staff Development 6750 

Staff Diversity 6760 

Logistical Services 6770 

Management Information 
6780 

Systems 

Subtotal $30,357,605 $1,801,898 $28,555,707 $1,397,9f7 $27,437,157 

Revised 09/04 Filing a Claim, Page 12 



State of California Community Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

Table 4 Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleges (continued) 

MANDA TED COST FORM 
INDIRECT COST RATE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES FAM-29C 

(01) Claimant (02) Period of Claim 

(03) Expenditures by Activity (04) Allowable Costs 

Activity EDP Total Adjustments Total Indirect Direct 

General Inst. Sup. Serv. (cont.) 6700 

Other General Institutional 
6790 

Support Services 

Community Services and 
6800 

Economic Development 

Community Recreation 6810 703,858 20,509 683,349 0 683,349 

Community Service Classes 6820 423,188 24,826 398,362 0 398,362 

Community Use of Facilities 6830 89,877 10,096 79,781 0 79,781 

Economic Development 6840 

Other Community Svcs. & 
6890 

Economic Development 

Ancillary Services 6900 

Bookstores 6910 0 0 0 0 0 

Child Development Center 6920 89,051 1,206 87,845 0 87,845 

Farm Operations 6930 0 0 0 0 0 

Food Services 6940 0 0 0 0 0 

Parking 6950 420,274 6,857 413,417 0 413,417 

Student and Co-curricular 
6960 0 0 0 0 0 

Activities 

Student Housing 6970 0 0 0 0 0 

Other 6990 0 0 0 0 0 

Auxiliary Operations 7000 

Contract Education 7010 1, 124,557 12,401 1, 112, 156 0 1,112,156 

Other Auxiliary Operations 7090 0 0 0 0 0 

Physical Property Acquisitions 7100 814,318 814,318 0 0 0 

(05) Total $34,022,728 $2,692, 111 $31,330,617 $1,397,917 $30,212,067 

(06) Indirect Cost Rate: (Total Indirect CostfTotal Direct Cost) 4.63o/o 

(07) Notes 

(a) Mandated Cost activities designated as direct costs per claim instructions. 

(b) 7°/o of Operation and Maintenance of Plant costs are shown as indirect in accordance with claiming instructions. 

Revised 09/04 Filing a Claim, Page 13 



Tab4 



State of California Community Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

invoice, or statement, which includes an itemized list of costs for activities performed, 
must accompany the claim. 

(h) Equipment Rental Costs 

Equipment purchases and leases (with an option to purchase) are not reimbursable as 
a direct cost unless specifically allowed by the P's & G's for the particular mandate. 
Equipment rentals used solely for the mandate is reimbursable to the extent such costs 
do not exceed the retail purchase price of the equipment plus a finance charge. The 
claimant must explain the purpose and use for the equipment, the time period for which 
the equipment was rented and the total cost of the rental. If the equipment is used for 
purposes other than reimbursable activities, only the pro rata portion of the rental costs 
can be claimed. 

(i) Capital Outlay 

Capital outlays for land, buildings, equipment, furniture and fixtures may be claimed if 
the P's & G's specify them as allowable. If they are allowable, the parameters and 
guidelines for the program will specify a basis for the reimbursement. If the fixed asset 
or equipment is also used for purposes other than reimbursable activities for a specific 
mandate, only the pro rata portion of the purchase price used to implement the 
reimbursable activities can be claimed. 

(j) Travel Expenses 

Travel expenses are normally reimbursable in accordance with travel rules and 
regulations of the local jurisdiction. For some programs, however, the P's & G's may 
specify certain limitations on expenses, or that expenses can only be reimbursed in 
accordance with the State Board of Control travel standards. When claiming travel 
expenses, the claimant must explain the purpose of the trip, identify the name and 
address of the persons incurring the expense, the date and time of departure and 
return for the trip, description of each expense claimed, the cost of transportation, 
number of private auto miles traveled, and the cost of tolls and parking with receipts 
required for charges over $10.00. 

(k) Documentation 

It is the responsibility of the claimant to make available to the SCO, upon request, 
documentation in the form of general and subsidiary ledgers, purchase orders, 
invoices, contracts, canceled warrants, equipment usage records, land deeds, receipts, 
employee time sheets, agency travel guidelines, inventory records, and other relevant 
documents to support claimed costs. The type of documentation necessary for each 
claim may differ with the type of mandate. 

8. Indirect Costs 

Indirect costs are: (a) Incurred for a common or joint purpose benefiting more than one cost 
objective, and (b) not readily assignable to the cost objectives specifically benefited without effort 
disproportionate to the results achieved. Indirect costs can originate in the department performing 
the mandate or in departments that supply the department performing the mandate with goods, 
services and facilities. To be allowable, a cost must be allocable to a particular cost objective. 
Indirect costs must be distributed to benefiting cost objectives on bases which produce an equitable 
result related to the benefits derived by the mandate. 

A CCD may claim indirect costs using the Controller's methodology (FAM-29C) outlined in the 
following paragraphs. If specifically allowed by a mandated program's P's & G's, a district may 
alternately choose to claim indirect costs using either (1) a federally approved rate prepared in 

Revised 12/05 Filing a Claim, Page 9 



State of California Community Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

accordance with Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21, Cost Principles for 
Educational Institutions; or (2) a flat 7% rate. 

The SCO developed FAM-29C to be consistent with OMB Circular A-21, cost accounting principles 
as they apply to mandated cost programs. The objective is to determine an equitable rate to 
allocate administrative support to personnel who performed the mandated cost activities. The 
FAM-29C methodology uses a direct cost base comprised of salary and benefit costs and operating 
expenses. Form FAM-29C provides a consistent indirect cost rate methodology for all CCD's 
mandated cost programs. 

FAM-29C uses total expenditures that districts report in their California Community Colleges Annual 
Financial and Budget Report (CCFS-311), Expenditures by Activity for the General Fund -
Combined. The computation excludes Capital Outlay and Other Outgo in accordance with OMB 
Circular A-21. The indirect cost rate computation includes any depreciation or use allowance 
applicable to district buildings and equipment. Districts calculate depreciation or use allowance 
costs separately from the CCFS-311 report and should calculate them in accordance with OMB 
Circular A-21. 

OMB Circular A-21, Section C.4, states that cost is allocable to a particular cost objective in 
accordance with the relative benefits received. Also, Section E.2.b. states that the overall objective 
of the cost allocation process is to distribute indirect costs to the institution's major functions in 
proportions reasonably consistent with their use of the institution's resources. In addition, Section 
E.2.c. notes that where certain items or categories of expense relate to less than all functions, such 
expenses should be set aside for selective allocation. 

OMB Circular A-21, Section H, describes a simplified method for indirect cost rate calculations. 
However, Section H.1.b. states that the simplified method should not be used where it produces 
results that appear inequitable. As previously noted, FAM-29C strives to equitably allocate 
administrative support costs to personnel that perform mandated cost activities claimed by CCD. 
For example, library costs and department administration expenses, normally classified fully or 
partly as indirect costs in OMB Circular A-21, are instead classified as direct costs for FAM-29C. 
These costs do not benefit mandated cost activities. In summary, FAM-29C indirect costs include 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant; Planning, Policy Making, and Coordination; General 
Institutional Support Services (excluding Community Relations); and depreciation or use allowance. 
Community Relations includes fundraising costs, which are unallowable under OMB Circular A-21. 
If the district claims any costs from these indirect accounts as a direct mandate-related costs, the 
same costs should be reclassified as direct on FAM-29C. 

Table 4 presents an example of the FAM-29C methodology. 

Revised 12/05 Filing a Claim, Page 10 



State of California Community Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

Table 4: Indirect Cost Rate for Communi Colle es 
MANDA TED COST FORM 

INDIRECT COST RA TE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICTS FAM 29-C 
(1) Claimant (02) Period of Claim 

Less: Capital FAM 29-C 
Total Costs Outlay and Adjusted 

Activit EDP Per CCFS-311 Other Out o Total Indirect Direct 
Instructional Activities 599 $ 51,792,408 $ (230,904) $ 51,561,504 $ 51,561,504 
Instruct. Admin. & Instruct. Governance 6000 6,882,034 (216,518) 6,665,516 6,665,516 
Instructional Support Services 6100 4, 155,095 (9,348) 4, 145,747 4,145,747 

dmissions and Records 6200 2, 104,543 (3,824) 2,100,719 2, 100,719 
Student Counseling and Guidance 6300 4,570,658 (1,605) 4,569,053 4,569,053 
Other Student Services 6400 5,426,510 (41,046) 5,385,464 ~-···!5.,3~~,464 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 6500 8,528,585 (111,743) 8,416,842 
Planning, Policy Making, and Coordination 6600 5,015,333 (23,660) 4,991,673 
General Institutional Support Services 6700 

Community Relations 6710 885,089 (6,091) 878,998 
Fiscal Operations 6720 1,891,424 (40,854) 1,850,570 
Human Resources Management 6730 1,378,288 (25,899) 1,352,389 
Non-instructional Staff Retirees' Benefits and 
Retirement Incentives 6740 1,011,060 1,011,060 1,011,060 
Staff Development 6750 108,655 (8,782) 99,873 99,873 
Staff Diversity 6760 30, 125 30, 125 30,125 
Logistical Services 6770 2,790,091 (244,746) 2,545,345 2,545,345 
Management Information Systems 6780 2,595,214 (496,861) 2,098,353 2,098,353 
Other General Institutional Support Services 6790 33, 155 (4,435) 28,720 -·~-- 28_, 720 

Community Services and Economic Development 6800 340,014 340,014 
nciliary Services 6900 1, 148,730 (296) 1, 148,434 
uxiliary Operations 7000 

Depreciation or Use Allowance - Building 
Depreciation or Use Allowance - Equipment 

-
Totals $100,687,011 $ (1,466,612) $ 99,220,399 $26, 752,087 $ 76,795,449 

(A} (B} 

Indirect Cost Rate (A)/(B} 34.84% 

Revised 12/05 Filing a claim, Page 11 



Tab5 



State of California Community Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

invoice, or statement, which includes an itemized list of costs for activities performed, 
must accompany the claim. 

(h) Equipment Rental Costs 

Equipment purchases and leases (with an option to purchase) are not reimbursable as 
a direct cost unless specifically allowed by the P's & G's for the particular mandate. 
Equipment rentals used solely for the mandate is reimbursable to the extent such costs 
do not exceed the retail purchase price of the equipment plus a finance charge. The 
claimant must explain the purpose and use for the equipment, the time period for which 
the equipment was rented and the total cost of the rental. If the equipment is used for 
purposes other than reimbursable activities, only the pro rata portion of the rental costs 
can be claimed. 

(i) Capital Outlay 

Capital outlays for land, buildings, equipment, furniture and fixtures may be claimed if 
the P's & G's specify them as allowable. If they are allowable, the parameters and 
guidelines for the program will specify a basis for the reimbursement. If the fixed asset 
or equipment is also used for purposes other than reimbursable activities for a specific 
mandate, only the pro rata portion of the purchase price used to implement the 
reimbursable activities can be claimed. 

(j) Travel Expenses 

Travel expenses are normally reimbursable in accordance with travel rules and 
regulations of the local jurisdiction. For some programs, however, the P's & G's may 
specify certain limitations on expenses, or that expenses can only be reimbursed in 
accordance with the State Board of Control travel standards. When claiming travel 
expenses, the claimant must explain the purpose of the trip, identify the name and 
address of the persons incurring the expense, the date and time of departure and 
return for the trip, description of each expense claimed, the cost of transportation, 
number of private auto miles traveled, and the cost of tolls and parking with receipts 
required for charges over $10.00. 

(k) Documentation 

It is the responsibility of the claimant to make available to .the SCO, upon request, 
documentation in the form of general and subsidiary ledgers, purchase orders, 
invoices, contracts, canceled warrants, equipment usage records, land deeds, receipts, 
employee time sheets, agency travel guidelines, inventory records, and other relevant 
documents to support claimed costs. The type of documentation necessary for each 
claim may differ with the type of mandate. 

8. Indirect Costs 

Indirect costs are: (a) Incurred for a common or joint purpose benefiting more than one cost 
objective, and (b) not readily assignable to the cost objectives specifically benefited without effort 
disproportionate to the results achieved. Indirect costs can originate in the department performing 
the mandate or in departments that supply the department performing the mandate with goods, 
services and facilities. To be allowable, a cost must be allocable to a particular cost objective. 
Indirect costs must be distributed to benefiting cost objectives on bases which produce an equitable 
result related to the benefits derived by the mandate. 

A CCD may claim indirect costs using the Controller's methodology (FAM-29C) outlined in the 
following paragraphs. If specifically allowed by a mandated program's P's & G's, a district may 
alternately choose to claim indirect costs using either (1) a federally approved rate prepared in 

Revised 12106 Filing a Claim, Page 9 



State of California Community Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

accordance with Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21, Cost Principles for 
Educational Institutions; or (2) a flat 7% rate. 

The SCO developed FAM-29C to be consistent with OMB Circular A-21, cost accounting principles 
as they apply to mandated cost programs. The objective is to determine an equitable rate to 
allocate administrative support to personnel who performed the mandated cost activities. The 
FAM-29C methodology uses a direct cost base comprised of salary and benefit costs and operating 
expenses. Form FAM-29C provides a consistent indirect cost rate methodology for all CCD's 
mandated cost programs. 

FAM-29C uses total expenditures that districts report in their California Community Colleges Annual 
Financial and Budget Report (CCFS-311 ), Expenditures by Activity for the General Fun\l -
Combined. The computation excludes Capital Outlay and Other Outgo in accordance with OMB 
Circular A-21. The indirect cost rate computation includes any depreciation or use allowance 
applicable to district buildings and equipment. Districts calculate depreciation or use allowance 
costs separately from the CCFS-311 report and should calculate them in accordance with OMB 
Circular A-21. 

OMB Circular A-21, Section C.4, states that cost is allocable to a particular cost objective in 
accordance with the relative benefits received. Also, Section E.2.b. states that the overall objective 
of the cost allocation process is to distribute indirect costs to the institution's major functions in 
proportions reasonably consistent with their use of the institution's resources. In addition, Section 
E.2.c. notes that where certain items or categories of expense relate to less than all functions, such 
expenses should be set aside for selective allocation. 

OMB Circular A-21, Section H, describes a simplified method for indirect cost rate calculations. 
However, Section H.1.b. states that the simplified method should not be used where it produces 
results that appear inequitable. As previously noted, FAM-29C strives to equitably allocate 
administrative support costs to personnel that perform mandated cost activities claimed by CCD. 
For example, library costs and department administration expenses, normally classified fully or 
partly as indirect costs in OMB Circular A-21, are instead classified as direct costs for FAM-29C. 
These costs do not benefit mandated cost activities. In summary, FAM-29C indirect costs include 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant; Planning, Policy Making, and Coordination; General 
Institutional Support Services (excluding Community Relations); and depreciation or use allowance. 
Community Relations includes fundraising costs, which are unallowable under OMB Circular A-21. 
If the district claims any costs from these indirect accounts as a direct mandate-related costs, the 
same costs should be reclassified as direct on FAM-29C. 

Table 4 presents an example of the FAM-29C methodology. 

Revised 12106 Filing a Claim, Page 1 O 



State of California Community Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

Table 4: Indirect Cost Rate for Communi 

MANDATED COST FORM 
INDIRECT COST RA TE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICTS FAM 29-C 

(1) Claimant (02) Period of Claim 

Less: Capital FAM 29-C 
Total Costs Outlay and Adjusted 

Activi EDP Per CCFS-311 Other Out o Total Indirect Direct 
Instructional Activities 599 $ 51,792,408 $ (230,904) $ 51,561,504 $ 51,561,504 
Instruct. Admin. & Instruct. Governance 6000 6,882,034 (216,518) 6,665,516 6,665,516 
Instructional Support Services 6100 4, 155,095 (9,348) 4, 145,747 4, 145,747 

drnissions and Records 6200 2, 104,543 (3,824) 2,100,719 2,100,719 
Student Counseling and Guidance 6300 4,570,658 (1,605) 4,569,053 4,569,053 
Other Student Services 6400 5,426,510 (41,046) 5,385,464 5.385.464 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 6500 8,528,585 (111,743) 8,416,842 

Planning, Policy Making, and Coordination 6600 5,015,333 (23,660) 4,991,673 
General Institutional Support Services 6700 

Community Relations 6710 885,089 (6,091) 878,998 

Fiscal Operations 6720 1,891,424 (40,854) 1,850,570 

Human Resources Management 6730 1,378,288 (25,899) 1,352,389 

Non-instructional Staff Retirees' Benefits and 
Retirement Incentives 6740 1,011,060 1,011,060 1,011,060 
Staff Development 6750 108,655 (8,782) 99,873 99,873 
Staff Diversity 6760 30, 125 30, 125 30,125 
Logistical Services 6770 2,790,091 (244,746) 2,545,345 2,545,345 
Management Information Systems 6780 2,595,214 (496,861) 2,098,353 2,098,353 
Other General Institutional Support Services 6790 33, 155 (4,435) 28,720 28,720 

Community Services and Economic Development 6800 340,014 340,014 

nciliary Services 6900 1, 148,730 (296) 1, 148,434 
uxiliary Operations 7000 

Depreciation or Use Allowance - Building 

Depreciation or Use Allowance - Equipment 

!Totals $100,687,011 $ (1,466,612) $ 99,220,399 $26,752,087 $ 76,795,449 

(A) (B) 

Indirect Cost Rate (A)/(B) 34.84% 

Revised 12/06 Filing a claim, Page 11 



Tab6 



State of California Community Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

reason for having to hire a contractor, describe the mandated activities performed, give 
the dates when the activities were performed, the number of hours spent performing 
the mandate, the hourly billing rate, and the total cost. The hourly billing rate shall not 
exceed the rate specified in the P's & G's for the mandated program. The contractor's 
invoice, or statement, which includes an itemized list of costs for activities performed, 
must accompany the claim. 

(h) Equipment Rental Costs 

Equipment purchases and leases (with an option to purchase) are not reimbursable as 
a direct cost unless specifically allowed by the P's & G's for the particular mandate. 
Equipment rentals used solely for the mandate is reimbursable to the extent such costs 
do not exceed the retail purchase price of the equipment plus a finance charge. The 
claimant must explain the purpose and use for the equipment, the time period for which 
the equipment was rented and the total cost of the rental. If the equipment is used for 
purposes other than reimbursable activities, only the pro rata portion of the rental costs 
can be claimed. 

(i) Capital Outlay 

Capital outlays for land, buildings, equipment, furniture and fixtures may be claimed if 
the P's & G's specify them as allowable. If they are allowable, the parameters and 
guidelines for the program will specify a basis for the reimbursement. If the fixed asset 
or equipment is also used for purposes other than reimbursable activities for a specific 
mandate, only the pro rata portion of the purchase price used to implement the 
reimbursable activities can be claimed. 

(j) Travel Expenses 

Travel expenses are normally reimbursable in accordance with travel rules and 
regulations of the local jurisdiction. For some programs, however, the P's & G's may 
specify certain limitations on expenses, or that expenses can only be reimbursed in 
accordance with the State Board of Control travel standards. When claiming travel 
expenses, the claimant must explain the purpose of the trip, identify the name and 
address of the persons incurring the expense, the date and time of departure and 
return for the trip, description of each expense claimed, the cost of transportation, 
number of private auto miles traveled, and the cost of tolls and parking with receipts 
required for charges over $10.00. 

(k) Documentation 

It is the responsibility of the claimant to make available to the SCO, upon request, 
documentation in the form of general and subsidiary ledgers, purchase orders, 
invoices, contracts, canceled warrants, equipment usage records, land deeds, receipts, 
employee time sheets, agency travel guidelines, inventory records, and other relevant 
documents to support claimed costs. The type of documentation necessary for each 
claim may differ with the type of mandate. 

8. Indirect Costs 

Indirect costs are: (a) Incurred for a common or joint purpose benefiting more than one cost 
objective, and (b) not readily assignable to the cost objectives specifically benefited without effort 
disproportionate to the results achieved. Indirect costs can originate in the department performing 
the mandate or in departments that supply the department performing the mandate with goods, 
services and facilities. To be allowable, a cost must be allocable to a particular cost objective. 
Indirect costs must be distributed to benefiting cost objectives on bases which produce an equitable 
result related to the benefits derived by the mandate. 

Revised 10/07 Filing a Claim, Page 9 



State of California Community Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

A CCD may claim indirect costs using the Controller's methodology (FAM-29C) outlined in the 
following paragraphs. If specifically allowed by a mandated program's P's & G's, a district may 
alternately choose to claim indirect costs using either (1) a federally approved rate prepared in 
accordance with Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21, Cost Principles for 
Educational Institutions; or (2) a flat 7% rate. 

The SCO developed FAM-29C to be consistent with OMB Circular A-21, cost accounting principles 
as they apply to mandated cost programs. The objective is to determine an equitable rate to 
allocate administrative support to personnel who performed the mandated cost activities. The 
FAM-29C methodology uses a direct cost base comprised of salary and benefit costs and operating 
expenses. Form FAM-29C provides a consistent indirect cost rate methodology for all CCD's 
mandated cost programs. 

FAM-29C uses total expenditures that districts report in their California Community Colleges Annual 
Financial and Budget Report (CCFS-311), Expenditures by Activity for the General Fund -
Combined. The computation excludes Capital Outlay and Other Outgo in accordance with OMB 
Circular A-21. The indirect cost rate computation includes any depreciation or use allowance 
applicable to district buildings and equipment. Districts calculate depreciation or use allowance 
costs separately from the CCFS-311 report and should calculate them in accordance with OMB 
Circular A-21. 

OMB Circular A-21, Section C.4, states that cost is allocable to a particular cost objective in 
accordance with the relative benefits received. Also, Section E.2.b. states that the overall objective 
of the cost allocation process is to distribute indirect costs to the institution's major functions in 
proportions reasonably consistent with their use of the institution's resources. In addition, Section 
E.2.c. notes that where certain items or categories of expense relate to less than all functions, such 
expenses should be set aside for selective allocation. 

OMB Circular A-21, Section H, describes a simplified method for indirect cost rate calculations. 
However, Section H.1.b. states that the simplified method should not be used where it produces 
results that appear inequitable. As previously noted, FAM-29C strives to equitably allocate 
administrative support costs to personnel that perform mandated cost activities claimed by CCD. 
For example, library costs and department administration expenses, normally classified fully or 
partly as indirect costs in OMB Circular A-21, are instead classified as direct costs for FAM-29C. 
These costs do not benefit mandated cost activities. In summary, FAM-29C indirect costs include 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant; Planning, Policy Making, and Coordination; General 
Institutional Support Services (excluding Community Relations); and depreciation or use allowance. 
Community Relations includes fundraising costs, which are unallowable under OMB Circular A-21. 
If the district claims any costs from these indirect accounts as a direct mandate-related costs, the 
same costs should be reclassified as direct on FAM-29C. 

Table 4 presents an example of the FAM-29C methodology. 

Revised 10107 Filing a Claim, Page 10 



State of California Community Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

Table 4: Indirect Cost Rate for Communitv Colleaes 
MANDA TED COST 

INDIRECT COST RATE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICTS 
FORM 

FAM 29-C 
(1) Claimant 

Total Costs 
IActivitv EDP Per CCFS-311 
Instructional Activities 599 $ 51,792,408 
Instruct. Admin. & Instruct. Governance 6000 6,882,034 
Instructional Support Services 6100 4, 155,095 
!Admissions and Records 6200 2, 104,543 
Student Counseling and Guidance 6300 4,570,658 
Other Student Services 6400 5,426,510 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 6500 8,528,585 
Planning, Policy Making, and Coordination 6600 
General Institutional Support Services 6700 

Community Relations 6710 885,089 
Fiscal Operations 6720 1,891,424 
Human Resources Management 6730 1,378,288 
Non-instructional Staff Retirees' Benefits and 
Retirement Incentives 6740 1,011,060 
Staff Development 6750 108,655 
Staff Diversity 6760 30, 125 
Logistical Services 6770 2,790,091 
Management Information Systems 6780 2,595,214 
Other General Institutional Support Services 6790 33,155 

Community Services and Economic Development 6800 340,014 
IAnciliary Services 6900 1,148,730 

uxiliary Operations 7000 
Depreciation or Use Allowance - Building 
Depreciation or Use Allowance - Equipment 

,Totals $100,687,011 

Indirect Cost Rate (A)/(B) 

Revised 10/07 

(02) Period of Claim 

Less: Capital FAM 29-C 
Outlay and Adjusted 

Other Out o Total Indirect 
$ (230,904) $ 51,561,504 

(216,518) 6,665,516 
(9,348) 4, 145,747 
(3,824) 2,100,719 
(1,605) 4,569,053 

(41,046) 5,385,464 
(111,743) 8,416,842 

4,991,673 

(6,091) 878,998 
(40,854) 1,850,570 
(25,899) 1,352,389 

-
1,011,060 1,011,060 

(8,782) 99,873 99,873 
30,125 30, 125 

(244,746) 2,545,345 2,545,345 
(496,861) 2,098,353 2,098,353 

(4,435) 28,720 28,720 
340,014 

(296) 1, 148,434 

$ (1,466,612) $ 99,220,399 $26,752,087 

(A) 

34.84% 

Direct 
$ 51,561,504 

6,665,516 
4, 145,747 
2,100,719 
4,569,053 
5,385,464 

$ 76, 795,449 

(B) 

Filing a claim, Page 11 



Tab7 



·-
Hearing: 5/25/89 
File Number: CSM-4206 
Staff: Deborah Fraga-Decker 
WP 0366d 

PROPOSED PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES AMENDMENTS 
Chapter l, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. 

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 _..,----­
Heal th Fee Elimination ~ 

Executive Summary 

At its hearing of November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mar.dates found 
that Chapter l, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., imposed state mandated costs upon 
local connnunity college districts by (1) requiring those conmunity college 
districts which provided health services for which it was authorized to and 
did charge a fee to maintain such health services at the level provided during 
the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each fiscal year 
thereafter and (2) repealing the district's authority to charge a health fee. 
The requirements of this statute would repeal on December 31, 1987, unless 
subsequent legislation was enacted. 

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, was enacted September 24, 1987, and became 
effective January 1 , 1988. Chapter 1118/87 modified the requirements 
contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., to require those community college 
districts which provided health services in fiscal year 1986-87 to maintain 
such health services in the 1987-88 fiscal year and each fiscal year 
thereafter. Additionally, the language contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., 
which repealed the districts' authority to charge a health fee to cover the 
costs of the health services program was allowed to sunset, thereby 
reinstating the districts' authority to charge a fee as specified. Parameters 
and guidelines amendments are appropriate to address the changes contained in. 
Chapter 1118/87 because this statute amended the same Education Code sections 
previously enacted by Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and found to contain a mandate. 

Commission staff included the Department of Finance suggested non-substantive 
amendment to the staff's proposed parameters and guidelines amendments. The 
Chancellor's Office, the State Controller's Office, and the claimant are in 
agreement with these amendments. Therefore, staff recrnm1ends that the 
Commission adopt the parameters and guidelines amendments as requested by the 
Chancellor's Office and as developed by staff. 

Claimant 

Rio Hondo Comrnu nity Co 11 ege Oi strict 

Requesting Party 

California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office 

_ _J 



Chronology 

12/2/85 

7/24/86 

11 /20/86 

1 /22/87 

4/9/87 

8/27/87 

10/22/87 

9/28/88 

- 2 -

Test Claim filed with Cormnission on State Mandates. 

Test Claim continued at claimant's request. 

Commission approved mandate. 

Commission adopted Statement of Decision. 

Claimant submitted proposed parameters and guidelines. 

Commission adopted parameters and guidelines 

Commission adopted cost estimate 

Mandate funded in Commission's Claims Bill, Chapter 1425/88 

Summary of Mandate 

Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., effective July l, 1984, repealed Education Code (EC) 
Section 72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a 
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services, 
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of 
student health centers. The statute also required that any community college 
di strict which provided health services for which it 1;~s authorized to charge 
a fee shall maintain health services at the level provided durir.g the 1983-84 
fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter. 

Prior to the passage of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., the implementation of a health 
services program was at the local corranunity college district's option. If 
implemented, the respective community college district had the authority to 
charge a health fee up to $7.50 per semester for day and evening students, and 
$5 per sulll11er session. 

Proposed Amendments 

The Community Colleges Chancellor's Office (Chancellor's Office) has requested 
parameters and guidelines amendments be made to address the changes in 
mandated activities effectuated by Chapter 1118/87. (Attachment G) In order 
to expedite the process, staff has developed language to accomplish the 
following: (ll change the eligible claimants to those community college 
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87; and 
(2} change the offsetting savings and other reimbursements to include the 
reinstated authority to charge a health fee. (Attachment Bl 

Recommendations 

The Department of Finance (DOF) proposed one non-substantive amendment to 
clarify the effect of the fee authority language on the scope of the 
reimbursable costs. With this amendment, the DOF beli~ves the amendments to 
the parameters and guidelines are appropriate for this mandate and recommends 
the Commission adopt them. (Attachment C) 

-· 



- 3 -

The Chancellor's Office recoll1llends that the Commission approve the amended 
parameters and guide 1 i nes deve 1 oped by staff with the addi ti ona 1 1 anguage 
suggested by the DOF. (Attachment D) 

The State Controller's Office (SCO), upon review of the proposed amendments, 
finds the proposals proper and acceptable. (Attachment E) 

The claimant, in its recommendation, states its belief that the revisions are 
appropriate and concurs with the proposed changes. (Attachment Fl 

Staff Analysis 

Issue 1: Eligible Claimants 

The mandate found in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., was for a new program with a 
required maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1983-84 level. Chapter 
1118/87 superseded that level of service by requiring that community college 
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87 
maintain that level of effort in fiscal year 1987-88 and each subsequent year 
thereafter. Additionally, this expanded the group of eligible claimants 
because the requirement is no longer imposed on only those community college 
districts which had charged a health fee for the program. At the time of 
enactment of Chapter 1118/87, there were 11 community college districts which 
provided the health services program but had never charged a health fee for 
the service. 

Therefore, staff has amended the language in Item III. "Eligible Claimants" to 
reflect this change in the scope of the mandate. 

Issue 2: Reimbursement Alternatives 

In response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., Item YI.B. contained two alternatives 
for claiming reimbursement costs. This gave claimants a choice between 
claiming actual costs for providing the health services program, or funding 
the program as was done prior to the mandate when a health tee could be 
charged. 

The first alternative was in Item VI.B.l. and provided for the use of the 
formula which the eligible claimants were authorized to utilize prior to the 
implementation of Chapter l/84, 2nd E.S.--total eligible enrollment multiplied 
by the health fee charged per student in fiscal year 1983-84. rlith the sunset 
of the repeal of the health fee authority as contained in Chapter l /84, 
2nd E.S., claimants can now charge the health fee as was allowed prior to 
fi seal year l 983-84, thereby funding the program as was done prior to the 
mandate. Therefore, this alternative is no longer applicable to this mandate 
and has been deleted by staff. 

The second alternative was in Item VI.B.2. and provided for the claiming of 
actual costs involved in maintaining a health services program at the fiscal 
year 1983-84 level. This alternative is now the sole method of reimbursement 
for this mandate. However, it has been amended to reflect that 
Chapter 1118/87 requires a maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1986-87 
level . 



- 4 -

Issue 3: Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements 

With the sunset of the repeal of the fee authority contained in Chapter 1/84, 
2nd E.S .• Education Code (EC) section 72246(a) again provides community 
college .districts with the authority to charge a health fee as follows: 

"72246.(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community 
college may require corrmunity college students to pay a fee in the total 
amount of not more than seven dollars and fifty cents ($7.50) for each 
semester, and five dollars ($5) for summer school, or five dollars ($5) 
for each quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or 
indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a 
student health center or centers, authorized by Section 72244, or both." 

Staff amended Item "VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements" to 
reflect the reinstatement of this fee authority. 

In response to that amendment, the DOF has proposed the addition of the 
following language to Item VIII. to clarify the impact of the fee authority on 
claimants' reimbursable costs: 

"If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 
72246(a), it shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have received 
had the fee been 1 evi ed." 

Staff concurs with the OOF proposed language which does not substantively 
change the scope of Item VIII. 

Issue 4: Editorial Changes 

In preparing the proposed parameters and guidelines amendments, it was not 
necessary for staff to make any of the normal editorial changes as the 
original parameters and guidelines contained the language usually adopted by 
the commission. 

Staff, the DOF, the Chancellor's Office, the SCO, and the claimant are in 
agreement with the reco111nended amendments which are shown in Attachment A with 
additions indicated by underlining and deletions by strikeout. 

Staff Reco111Tiendation 

Staff recommends the adoption of the staff's proposed parameters and 
guidelines amendments, which are based on the original parameters and 
guidelines adopted in response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and amended in 
response to Chapter 1118/87, as well as incorporating the amendment 
recommended by the DOF. All parties concur with these amendments. 



Adopted: 8/27/87 

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES 
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 198~71/l~~J/~JZJ 

-rlealth Fee Elimination 

I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE 

CSM Attachment A 

Chapter l, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section 
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a 
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervisior. and services, 
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation 
of student health centers. This statute also required that health 
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the 
1983-84 fi sea 1 year had to be maintained at that leve 1 in the 1984-85 
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute 
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, wh1ch would reinstate 
the community colleges districts' authority to charge a health fee as 
speci n ea. 

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to 
require any conmun1ty college district that provided health services in 
1986-87 to marntain health services at the level provided during the 
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter. 

I I. COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION 

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates 
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E. S. imposed a "new 
program" upon community college districts by requiring any community 
college district which provided health services for which it was 
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the 
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the level provided 
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each 
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies 
to all community college districts which levied,~ liealth services fee in 
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health 
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health 
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level. 

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter 
I I 18, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requ1rement 
to apply to all community college districts which provided health 
services in fiscal year 1986-8/ and required them to marntarn that level 
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter. 

II I. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS 

Community college districts which provided health services f¢r/f¢~in 
198~6-M7 fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as 
a result-of this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those 
costs. 



- 2 -

IV. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT 

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984. 
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be 
submitted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to 
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was 
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after 
July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter lll8, Statutes of 1987, became 
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of Regulations, 
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines amendment 
filed before the deadline tor initial claims as specified in the 
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for 
reimbursement as. defined in the original parameters and guidelines; 
therefore, costs incurred on or after January I, 1988, for Chapter 1118, 
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable. 

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim. 
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same 
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government 
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within 
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the 
claims bill. 

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no 
reimbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by 
Government Code Sec ti on 17564. 

V. REIMBURS£~~"1ABLE COSTS 

A. Scope of Mandate 

Eligible corrmunity college districts shall be reimbursed for the 
costs of providing a health services programwft~¢~tlt~tlt~t~¢fjtj 
t¢/1~1iltlfi¢. Only services provided f¢r/f¢¢/in 
198~i-~I_ fiscal year may be claimed. 

B. Reimbursable Activities 

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable 
to the extent they were provided by the conmunity college district in 
fiscal year J~~~/~~1986-87: 

ACCIDENT REPORTS 

APPOINTMENTS 
College Physician - Surgeon 

Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine 
Outside Physician 
Dental Services 
Outside Labs (X-ray, etc.) 
Psychologist, full services 
Cancel/Change Appointments 
R.N. 
Check Appointments 



- 3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING 
Birth Control 
Lab Reports 
Nutrition 
Test Results (office) 
VD 
Other Medical Problems 
CD 
URI 
ENT 
Eye/Vision 
Oenn./Allergy 
Gyn/Pregnancy Services 
Neuro 
Ortho 
GU 
Dental 
GI 
Stress Counseling 
Crisis Intervention 
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling 
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling 
Aids 
Eating Disorders 
Weight Control 
Personal Hygiene 
Burnout 

EXAMINATIONS (Minor Illnesses) 
Recheck Mi nor Injury 

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION 
Sexually Transmitted Disease 
Drugs 
Aids 
Child Abuse 
Birth Control/Family Planning 
Stop Smoking 
Etc. 
Library - videos and cassettes 

FIRST AID (Major Emergencies) 

FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies) 

FIRST AID KITS (Filled) 

IMMUNIZATIONS 
Diptheria/Tetanus 
Measles/Rubella 
Influenza 
Infonnation 

INSURANCE 
On Campus Accident 
Voluntary 
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration 



LABORATORY TESTS DONE 
Inquiry/Interpretation 
Pap Smears 

PHYSICALS 
Employees 
Students 
Athletes 

- 4 -

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. illnesses) 
Antacids 
Antidiarrhi al 
Antihistamines 
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc. 
Skin rash preparations 
Misc. 
Eye drops 
Ear drops 
Toothache - Oil cloves 
Sti ngkil 1 
Midol - Menstrual Cramps 

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS 
Tokens 
Return card/key 
Parking inquiry 
Elevator passes 
Temporary handicapped parking permits 

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES 
Private Medical Doctor 
Heal th Department 
Clinic 
Dental 
Counseling Centers 
Crisis Centers 
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless Women) 
Family Planning Facilities 
Other Health Agencies 

TESTS 
Blood Pressure 
Hearing 
Tuberculosis 

Reading 
Information 

Vision 
Gl ucorneter 
Uri na lysi s 
Hemoglobin 
E.K.G. 
Strep A testing 
P.G. testing 
Mono spot 
Hemacult 
Mi SC. 

- ------------~-----------------------------~ 



.. 

MISCELLANEOUS 
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver 
Allergy Injections 
Banda ids 
Booklets/Pamphlets 
Dressing Change 
Rest 
Suture Removal 
Temperature 
Weigh 
Misc. 
Information 
Re port/Form 
Wart Removal 

COMMITTEES 
Safety 
Environmental 
Disaster Planning 

SAFETY DATA SHEETS 
Central file 

X-RAY SERVICES 

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL 

BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS 

MINOR SURGERIES 

SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS 

MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS 

AA GROUP 

- 5 -

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP 

WORKSHOPS 
Test Anxiety 
Stress Management 
Corrrnunication Skills 
Weight Loss 
Assertiveness Skills 

VI. CLAIM PREPARATIDrJ 

Each claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely 
filed and set forth a list of each item for which reimbursement is 
cl aimed under this mandate. //f/.lfM~1¢1¢Ufrf,r/.rir.f,/rf,r/.'/ lrtlr/.frf,/¢¢tts/~n¢¢r 
¢n¢!¢fltw01r/.rt¢rnr/.tf1¢st11tr11v¢¢/rt.m0~"t1¢r¢*10~trt1rt01rirtt¢¢!¢er 
tt~¢¢nt1~n~l¢nr0rrrr,r1nt/¢¢~nt110r1v211rt.rtt~rt.r1rt0ttt10r1¢r¢gtt¢1 



A. 

B. 

- 6 -

Description of Activity 

l. Show the total number of 
semester/quarter. 

full-time students enrolled per 

2. Show the tota 1 number of full-time students enrolled in the summer 
program. 

3. Show the to ta 1 number of part-time students enrolled per 
semester/quarter. 

4. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer 
program. 

~Yti~fY,o/~Yt¢t~tti~¢i 

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information: 

~Yt¢f~iti~¢/ll/IV¢¢t/Pf¢~i¢~ili/~¢YY¢¢t¢¢/ln/l~~Pf~~/Vii¢il/X¢itl 

YI V¢¢fiY/¢¢17¢¢~¢/i'lilt~¢/Y~~~f~~/ffi¢iY/i¢itlt¢/i~¢p¢tt 
t~¢/~¢i1t~li¢t;J¢¢i/~f¢gfi~J 

~lt¢t'liitf'l¢/l///Actua-I Costs of Claim Year for Providing 
198pi-8~I_ Fiscal Year Program Level of Service. 

l. Employee Salaries and Benefits 

Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the 
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed 
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function, 
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average 
number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if 
supported by a documented time study. 

2. Services and Supplies 

Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the 
mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been 
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate. 

3. Allowable Overhead Cost 

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State 
Controller in his claiming instructions. 



---------------------------------- ---

- 7 -

VII. SUPPORTING DATA 

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source 
documents and/or worksheets that sho11 evidence of the validity of such 
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year 
198p6-8~7 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These 
documents must be kept on file by the agency submitting the cl aim for a 
period of no less than three years from the date of the final payment of 
the claim pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of 
the State Controller or his agent. 

VI II. OFFSETTillG SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS 

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of 
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, 
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, 
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This 
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester, 
$5. 00 per tu I I-time student for summer school, or $5. 00 per tu I I-time 
student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 72246(a). 
lh1s shall also include payments (fees) ~¢w received from ind1v1duals 
other than students who wtr~are not covered by f01Vi~r Education 
Code Section 72246 for healtnservices. 

IX. REQUIRED CERTIFICATION 

0350d 

The follo~1ing certification must accompany the claim: 

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury: 

THAT the foregoing is true and correct: 

THAT Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and 
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with; 

and 

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims 
for funds with the State of California. 

Signature of Authorized Representative Date 

Title Telephone No. 



CSM Attach~~nt B .. -- . ·• 

CHANCELLOR'S OFFICE GEORGE DEVKMEJIAN, Go'l'emor-

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES 
11 ff1 NINlH STREET 
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 
(916) "'45-87'1 445-1163 

February 22, 1989 

Mr. Robert w. Eich 
Executive Director 
Commission on State Mandates 
1130 "K" Street, Suite LLSO 
Sacramento, CA 95814-3927 

Dear Mr. Eich: 

As you know, the Commission on August 27, 1987 adopted 
Parameters and Guidelines for claiming reimbursements of 
mandated costs related to community college health 
services. Fees formerly collected by community colleges 
had been eliminated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 
Second Extraordinary Session. Last year's mandate claims 
bill (AB 2763) included funding to pay all these claims 
through 1988-89. 

The Governor's partial approval of AB 2763 last September 
included a stipulation that claims for the current year 
would be paid this fiscal year, but prior-year claims 
will be paid in equal installments from the next three 
budget acts. The Governor did not address the fact that 
the ongoing costs of providing the mandated level of 
service will continue to exceed the maximum permissible 
fee of $7.50 per· student per semester. 

On behalf of all eligible community college districts, 
the Chancellor's Office proposes the following changes in 
the Parameters and Guidelines: 

o Payment of 1988-89 mandated costs in excess of 
maximum permissible fees. (This amount is payable 
from AB 2763.) 

o Payment of all prior-year claims in installments 
over the next three years. (Funds for these 
payments will be included in the next 3 budget 
acts.) 

o Payment of future-years mandated costs in excess of 
the maximum permissible fees. (No funding has yet 
been provided for these costs.) 



... ,, . 
.. Mr. Eich 2 February 22, 1989 

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please 
contact Patrick Ryan at (916) 445-1163. 

Sincerely, 

IJ CU;'!. d 11fu;i,3 
DAVID MERTES 
Chancellor 

DM:PR:mh 

cc: ~borah Fraga-Decker, CSM 
Douglas Burris 
Joseph Newmyer 
Gary Cook 



' ' C>f California 

~.,, ·~ m o r a n d u m 

fiiarch 22, l 9S9 

Deborah Fraga-Decker 
Program Analyst 
'.o!mlisslon on State Mandates 

. -11.::n1 Department of Finance 

~reposed Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines for Cl a1m No. CSM-·4206 -- Chapter 
1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 -- Health fee 
~l 1mi nation 

Pursuant to your request, the Department of Finance has reviewed the proposed 
1mendments to the parameters and guidelines related to co111111un1ty college health 
services. These amendments, which are requested by the Chancellor's. Office, 
reflect the impact that Chapter 1118/67 has on the original parameters adopted by 
the Commission for Chapter 1/84 on August 27, 1987. Specifically, Chapter 1118/87: 

(') requires districts which were providing health services in 1986-37, rather 
than 1983-64, to .continue to.provide su.ch services, irrespective of 
whether or not a fee was charged for the services; and 

(2) allows all districts to again charge a fee of up to $7.SC per student for 
the services. In this regard, we would point out that the proposed 
amendment to "Vil I. Offsett1 ng Savings, and Other Reimbursemen:s • could 
be interpreted to require that, j,f a district elected not to charge fees 
it would not have to deduct anything from its claim. We believe that, 
pursuant to Section 17556 {d) of the Government Code, an amount equal to 
$7.50 per student must be deducted whether or not it is ~ctually charged 
since the district has the authority ta levy the fee. We suggest that tl1e 
following language be added as a second paragraph under "Vlil": "If a 
claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 
72246 (a), it shall deduct an amount equal to what it would hava received 
had the fee been 1 ev1 ed," 

With the amendment described above, we believe the amendments to the parallll!ters and 
guide 11 nes are appropriate for th! s mandate and reco11111end the Comm' ssion adopt them 
It its April 27, 1989, meeting. 

Any questions regarding this recommendation should be directed to ,Jame~ M. Apps er 
Kim Clement of my staff at 324-0043. 

?!~~ 
Fred Klass 
Assistant Program Budget Manager 

cc: see second page 



~c: Glen Beatie, Stat· ~ontroller's Office 
Pat Ryan, Chancel ,''s Office, Community College 
Ju1iet Musso, Legislative Analyst's Office 
Richard Frank, Attorney General 

LR:l 9B8-2 



. IFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES 
· ·.fNT"f STREET 

• TMTO, CAillOl'<NIA 9501' 
, ,.,75;? 145 l!l>3 

· pril 3, 1989 

'(r_ Robert W. Eich 
Executive Director 
:ommission on State Mandates 

·c K Street, Suite LLSO 
~cramento, CA 95814 

· .. ttentic·n: Ms. Deborah Fraga-Decker 

·'~bject: CSM 4206 
Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines 
Chapter 1, Statues of 1994, 2nd ~.s. 
Chapter 118, Statues of 1987 
Health Fee E:imination 

')ear Mr. Eich: 

csM Attacfiment 11 

n response to yo1.tr request of Marcl1 B~ we ha•1e re"'J"i e~'r'e(i tJi~ riropa!:;.r-?!d 
language changea necessary to amend the existing parameters and 
·:;uidel.ines to meet the requirements of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987. 

l'l1e Department of Finance has also provided us a copy of cl1ej.r 
c';gesti en to add the following language in part VJII: "If a claimant 
·oes not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72246( "), 
~t shall deduct an amount equal ta what it would have received ~ad the 
-Cea been levied. n TM.s offica concurs with thei o:- suggestion which is 
consistent with the law and with our request of February 22. 

· ·:'.1 the addi ti anal language suggested by the Department c.J' Financi;,, 
J1e Chaocellcr' s Of£ice recommends upproval of the a~nendE:'Cl pa:rametE!r.s 

and g1.lidelines as drafted for presentation to the Comm:i sdon cm 
··pril 27, 1999. 

::i:ncerely, 

D~d tfu-fu 
.JAVID ME:RTES 
Chancellor 

.~M: PR: mh 

""' .lim Apps, Department of Finance 
Glen Beatie, State Controller's Office 
Richard Frank, At·torney General's Office 
J~liet Muso, Leg~slative Analyst's Office 
Dot1glae Burris , 
Joseph Newmyer 
Gary Cook 



.. ·. ·~ 

G:RAYDAVlS 

C!hmtrnller i:rf il[!! j9tah! i:rf <!l'.a!tfnt:rtia 
P.O. BOX 9428!50 

SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-0001 

Api:il 3, 1989 

.;; . Deborah Fi:aga-Decker 
Program Analyst 
Commission on St~te Mandates 
1130 K Street, Suite LLSO 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

.. Ms. Fraga-D@cker: 

APR 0 5 1989 

RR: Proposed Amendinents to Pai:ameters and Guidelines: Chapter 1/84, 2nd 
E.S., and Chapter 1118/87 - Health~ Elimination 

?:e have reviewed the amendments proposed on the above subject and HnC. the 
?roposals proper and acceptable. 

However, the Commission may wish to clarify section "VIII. OFFS!!TrING SAVINGS 
AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS" that the required offset is the amount recsived or 
would have received per student in the claim year. 

_i you have any questions, please call Glen Beatie at 3-8137. 

s rcerely ~ 

~0.A\/'v'l ~VJ~ 
~~~ Haag, Assistant Chief 
r.ti:Jision of Accounting 

GH/GB:dvl 

SC81822 



· ..• 1·:·· 

Marth Io, 19S9 

Hs. bebor~h Fraga-Decker 
Progrilin Analyst 
Corfuntssion on.State Mandates 
113tiiK Street, Suite Ll50 
Sacramento, CA · 95814 

REFER£NtE: CSM-4206 

Dear Deborah: 

AMENDMENTS TO PARAMETERS AN[J G.UIDELIN.ES 
CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF l 9B~, 2NO E. S. 
CHAPTER lllB, STATUTES OF 1987 
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION 

·. 
···o;. 

, .. ,; . .. 

We have reviewed your letter of March 7 to Cl!ancel1or 'David MertJi4ila 
the attached amendments to the health fee parameters arid gtiltlelii:ie'.sf1

: We 
believe 'these revisions to be most appropriate and.conclit t-ota11Y<whb'. 
the thanges you have proposed. ·' : · 

l would 11 ke to thank you again for your expertise and helpf;11rie'ss , 
throughout this entire process. ·::.· "' · 

Yours truly, 

/D;, fl;J I 
t/ fi~ot Zf.1ood 

'iice .President 
AdmirristrativeAffairs· 

TMW:hh 

. . . ., ,_ .•. '. 

... ·• -~ of Trus!e"8: Isabelle B. Gonthier • Bill E. Hernande• • Marilee Morgan • Ralph S. Pacheco • HUdn Soli• 



Tab8 



MINUTES 

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES 
May 25, 1989 
1 Cl:DO a.m. 

State Capitol, Room 437· 
Sacramento, California 

?resent wera: Chairperson Russell Gould, Chief Deputy Director, 11epartment of 
Finance; Fred R. Buenrostro, Representative of the State Treasurer; D. Robert 
_Shuman, Representative of_ the State Controller; Robert Martinez, irector; 
Jffice of Planning and Research; and Robert c. Creighton, Public ember. 

fhere being a quorum present, Chairperson GO!Jld called the meetin to order at 1 O: D2 a.m. 

-~~ 1 Minutes 

(;nairperson Gould asked if there were any corrections or additions .to the 
minutes of the Conanission's hearing of April 27, 1989. TI!ere were no 
corrections or additions. 

7;1e minutes were adopted without objection. 

Consent Calendar 

~:ie following items were on the Colllmission' s consent agenda: 

~"::em 2 Proposed Statement of Decfsfon 
Chapter 406, Statirtes of 1988 
Special Election - Bridges 

ltem 3 Proposed~tatement of Decision 
Chapter 583, Statutes of 1985 
Infectious Waste Enforcement 

Item 4 Proposed Statement of-Decision 
Chapter 980, Statutes Of 1984 
Court Audits 

'"::em 5 Proposed Statement of Decision 
Chapter 1286, Statutes Of 19~5 
llomeless Mentally I1 l 

I 

' I 

.· I i 



Minutes 
Hearing of May 25, 1989 
Page 2 

Item 6 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment · 
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984~ 2nd £.S. 
Chapter 1118, Statutes .of 1987 
Health Fee E1illlination 

Item 7 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment 
Chapter 8, Statutes of 1988 

· Democratic Presidential Delegates 

Item 10 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate· 
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983 
Education Code Section 48260.S 
Notffication of·Truancy 

Item 12 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate 
Chapter 1226, Statutes of 1984 
Chapter 1526, Statutes of 1985 
Investment Reports · 

There being no discussion or appearanees on Items 2, 3, 4, , 6, 7, 10, and 
12, Member Buenrostro lllQVed adoption of the staff rec011111end. tion on these 
items on the consent calendar. Member Martinez seconded th1 mi>tion. The 
vote on the .motion was unanimous. The motion carried. 

The following items were continued: 

Item 13 

Item 16 

Item 17 

Proposed St<ltewi de Cost Estimate 
Chapter l 335, Statutes of 1986 
Trial ·court Deley Reduction Act 

Test Cl a1m 
Chapter 841, Statutes of 1982 
Patients• Rights Advocates 

TeSt Claim · 
Chapter 921, Statutes cir 1987 
Coun1i)rwide Tax Rates 

The next fteJi to be heard by the Cormrfssion was: 

·Item 8 Proposed Parameters and ·Guidelines Amendment 
Chap~;- 961, Statutes of 1975 
Collective Bargaining 

. The par1i)r requesting the proposed ainendment, Fountain Valley chool Distrii:t, 
'did not appear at the hearing. Carol Miller, appearing on be1alf of the . 
Education Mandated Cost Network, stated that the Network was nterested f n the 
ls.sue Of reimbursfng 8 sChool district for the time the distr ct 
.superintendent spent in, or preparing for, collective bargaining 1ssues. 

215 



··11: .... "'-• . " M1nutes 
Hearing of May 25, 19139 
Page 3 

The CoDllrission then discussed the issue Df reindlursing the Superintendent's 
time as a di rec:t cost to the mandated program or as an ind'f rect cost as 
required by the federal publications OASC-10, and Federal Management Circular 
74-4. Upon conclusion of this discuss1on, the Commission, staff, and 
Ms. Miller, agreed that .the Conmission could. deny this proposed amencllnent by 
the Fountain Valley School District; and Ms. Miller could assist another 
district in an attempt to illllllnd the parameters and guidelines to allow 
reimburselllent of the Superintendent's cost relative to collective bargaining 
'l!itters. · 

Member Creighton then inquired on the issue of holding. collective bargaining 
sessions outside of nonnal working hours and the number of teachers the 
parillllBters and guidelines reimburse for participating in collective bargaining 
sessions. Ms. Miller stated that because of the classroom disruption that can 
"'9sult fro111 the use of ii substftute .teacher, bargainfng sessions are sometimes 
held outside of ·normal ti0rk hours for practical reasons. Ms. Miller also 
stated that the parameters and guidelines perm'ft reimbursement for' five 
substitute teachers. 

Member Martinez moved and Member Buenrostro seconded a motion to adopt the 
~t?ff recommendation to deny the proposed amendments to the parameters and 
guidelines. The roll call vote on the motion was unanimous. The motion 
carried. 

Item 9 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate 
Chapter 498, Statutes .of 1963 
Educat1on Code Section 51225.3 
Graduation Requirements 

Carol Miller appeared on behalf of the claimant, Santa Barbara Unified School 
District, Jim Apps and Don Enderton appeared on behalf of the Department of 
""inance, and Rick Knott appeared on behalf of the San Diego Unif)ed School 
District. 

Carol Miller began the discussion on this matter by stating her objection to 
the Department of Finance raising issues that were alreaqy argued in the 
parameters and guidelines hearings for.this mandate. Based on this objection, 
'ts. Mfller requested that the Commissfon adopt staff's recomendation and 
allow the.Controller's Office.to handle any audit exceptions. 

Jim Apps stated that because school districts did not report funds that have 
been received by them, then the data reported in ·the survey is suspect. 
Therefore, the Department of Finance is not convinced that the cost estimate 
~ased on the data received by the .scllOols is legitimate. 

. . 
Discussion continued on the validity of ttl!! cost estimate and on the ffgUres 
pres~nted to the Commission for its consideration. 

Member Creighton then made a motion to adopt staff's reco11111endati on. Member 
Shuman seconded the 1110tion. The vote on the motion was: Member Buenrostro, 
oo; Member Creighton,. aye; Member Martinez~ no; Membar Shuman, aye; and 
Chairperson Gould, no. The motion failed. · 



Minutes 217 
Hearl ng of M~ 25, J 989 
Page 4 

Chal rperson Gould lllade an alt&rnat1ve motion that staff, the Department of 
Finance, and the school districts, conduct a pre-hearing conference and agree 
on an estimate .to be presented to the Collllrfssion at a future hearing. Member 
Buenrostro seconded the motion. The roll call vote on the motion was 
unanimous. The motion carried. 

Item ll Statewide Cost Estimate 
Chapter 81 s, Statutes of l 979 
Chapter 1327, Statutes of 1984 
Chapter 757, Statutes of 1985 
Short-Doyle Case Management 

Pamela Stone, representfng the County of Fresno, stated that the. county was in 
agrel!lllent with the staff proposed statewi'de cost esti11111te of $20,000,000 for 
the 1985-S6·through 1989-90 fiscal years, and was opposed to the reduction of 
the costs estimate being proposed by the Department ilf Mental Health's late 
filing. 

Lynn Whetstone, representing the Department of Mental Health, stated that the 
Department agrees with the methodology used by Commission staff to develop the 
cost estimate, however, the Department questioned the manner in which 
Commission staff extrapolated its survey figures Into a statewide estimate • 

. Ms. Whetstone stated that due to the reasons stated in its late filing, the 
Department believes that the cost estimate be reduced to $17,ZSO,OOO. 

Member ShUman moved, and Member Martinez set:onded a motion to adopt the staff 
proposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for the 1985-86 through 
1989-90 fiscal years. The roll call vote on the motion was unanimous. The 
motion carried. 

l tem 14 · State Mandates Apportionment System 
Request for Review of Base Year Entitlement 
Chapter 1242, Statutes of 1977 . 
Senior Citizens' Prop!!r1;y ·Ta~ Posteonement 

Leslie Hobson appeared on behalf of tile claimant, Coun't;y of Placer, and stated 
agreement With the staff anal.)' Sis. 

There were 110 other appearances and no further discussion. 

l411111ber Creighton moved approval of the staff recommendation. Member Shuman· 
seconded the motion. · The roll call vote was unani1110us. The motion carried. 

'Item 15 Test Cl aim · 
Ch<1pter 670, Statutes of 1987 
Assigned Judges 

Vicki liajdak and Pamela Stone appea!"ed on behalf of the claimant, County of 
Fresno. Beth Mullen appeared on behalf of the Administrative Office of 



•iimrtes 
Hearing of May 25, 1989 
Page 5 

the Courts. J;m Apps appeared on behalf of the Departinent of Finance. Allan 
Burdick appeared on behalf of the County Supervisors Association of 
California. Pamela Stone restated the clafmant's posftion that the revenue 
losses due to this statute were actually increased costs because Fresno is now 
··~quired to compensate its part-time justice court. judges for work performed 
or another coun1;y whfle on assignment. Beth Mullen stated her opposition to 

';his interpretation because Fresno's part-time justice court judge cannot be 
assigned elsewhere untiJ all work reqlrired to be perfonned for Fresno has been 
completed; therefore, Fresno. is only required to compensate the judge for its 
own work. 

There followed discussion by the partfes and the Cmlllrissfon regarding the 
r.nplicabi lity of the Supreme Court's decfs1ons in County_of Los ~el es and 
Lucia Mar. Chairperson Gould asked Cormrission Counsel Gary Rori ether this 
statute 1mposed a new program and hfgher level of service as contl!lll?lated by 
these two decisions. Mr. Hori stated that it did meet the definition of new 
~"agra&1 and higher level of servfce as contemplated by the Supreme Court. 

Member Creighton lllOVed to adopt the staff reconnendation to find a mandate on 
counties whose part-time justice court judge is assigned within the home 
county. Meml:>ar Shuman seconded the motion. The roll call vote was 
unanimous. The motion carried. 

Item 18 Test Claim 
Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977 
Chapter 797, Statutes of 1980 
Chapter 13731 Statutes of 1980 
Public Law 9~~372 
Attorney's Fees - Special Education 

Chairperson Gould recused himself from the hearing on this item. 

Clayton Parker, representing the Newport-Mesa Unified ·School District, 
£!.lbmitted a late. filing on the test claim rebutting the staff analysis. 
14ember Creighton stated that he had not had an opportunity to revi.ew the· late 
~fling and inquired on whether the claim should be heard at this hearing. 
Staff informed Member Creighton and Member Buenrostro thll.t In reviewing the · 
filing before this item was called, the filing appeared to be swnmary of the 
~'aimant's position on the staff analysis, and that there appeared to be no 
-~ason to continue the 1tem.. · · 

Mr. Parker stated that Colllllission staff had misstated the events that resulted 
in the claimant havfng to pay attorneys' fees to a pupfl 's guardians, ancf 
because of case law, courts do not have aflY discretion in awarding attorney's 
~ees. Mr. Parker stated that because state legislation has codified the 
federal Educatfon of' the Handicapped Act, school districts are subject to the 
;irovis1ons of' Public Law 94~142 and Public Law 99-372. Member Buenrostro then 
t1quired whether staff was comfortable with discussing the issue Of a state 
executi've order incorporating federal l11w. 



Minutes 
Hearing of May 25, 1989 

- Page 6 

Staff fnfo111ed the Coumssion -that ft was not comfortable df~ussing this 
f ssue, ·and further noted ~at ft appeared that Mr. Parker. was· basfng his 
raasoning for finding P.L. 99-372 -to be a stata mandated program, on the Board 
of Control 's finding that C/Japter 1247, Statutes Of J 977, and Chapter 797, 
Statutes of. l 9ao, were a stata mandated program. Staff ·noted that Board of 
Control's finding is currently 1:he subject of ·the Htigation in Huff v. 
Coairfssion on State Mandates CSacnuuento County Superior Court case Ho. 3522§5)_, 

Member Creighton moved and Member· Martinez seconded a motf on to continue thf s 
item and have legal c.ounsel and staff review the arguments presented by 
Mr. Parker.· The. vote on the motion was unanimous. The motfon carried, 

Wfth no further items on the agenda, Cha1 rperson Gould adjourned the 11earing at 11 : 45 a.m. 

11~.fil 
Executive Director 

RWE:GLH:cm:0224g 

~19 



Tab9 



Van Zee, Steve 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

From: Howell, Kenneth 

Howell, Kenneth 
Monday, August 16, 2010 11 :24 AM 
Van Zee, Steve 
FW: Kern CCD - Health Fee Elimination (Revised Final Audit Report) 
revised final Finding 2.pdf; revised final Schedule 1.pdf; Analysis of Indirect 
Costs_revised.xls 

Sent: Thursday, August 12, 2010 02:48 PM 
To: 'tburke@kccd.edu' 
Subject: Kern CCD - Health Fee Elimination (Revised Final Audit Report) 

Tom, 

We are currently in the process of revising the final audit report for the Kern CCD Health Fee Elimination 
program (originally issued on 6/30/09). I have attached the pertinent files for your review. 

We recently determined a miscalculation of the audited indirect cost rate and made the appropriate 
corrections. The adjustment favors the district, totaling $51,119. 

If you have additional questions, please let me know. 

Thanks, 

Ken Howell 
Auditor 
State Controller's Office 
Division of Audits I Mandated Cost Audits Bureau 
Office: 916-327-0490 
khowell@sco.ca.gov 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents as well as any attachments may contain 
confidential and/or legally privileged information. It is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized 
interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate applicable laws including the Electronic 
Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all 
copies of the communication. 

1 



F1NDING2-
Unallowable indirect 
costs 

Health Fee Elimination Progmm 

The district claimed unallowable indirect costs totaling $79,213 because 
it overstated allowable indirect cost rates. 

For the audit period, the district prepared its indirect cost rate proposal 
(ICRP) using the SCO's F AM"29C methodology. However, the district 
did not correctly compute the F AM-29C rate. 

We calculated indirect cost rates based on the SCO' s claiming 
instructions applicable to each year by using the infonnation contained in 
the California Colleges Annual Financial and Budget Report, 
Expenditure by Activity (CCFS-311 ). Our calculations revealed that, for 
all four fiscal years, the district overstated the indirect cost rates. 

The following table summarizes the claimed and allowable indirect cost 
rates and the resulting audit adjustments: 

Fiscal Year 
2003--04 2004--05 2005-06 2-006-07 Tola! 

Allowable indirect 
cost rate 24.46% 39.58";0 39.42% 42.14% 

Less claimed 
indirect cost rate (39.43)% (42.89)% (39.91}% (42.33/ro 

Ove-.:1 indirect 
<:ostrate (14.9'7)% (3.31)% (0.49)% (0.19)% 

Allowable direct 
costs claimed X$4081548 x$449,416 x$445,908 x$522J62 

Audit adjustment $ !61,160) $ £14,876) $ ~.185l $ (9922 $ ~79~13l 

The parameters and guidelines state, "Indirect costs may be claimed in 
the manner described by the State Controller in his claiming 
instructions." For FY 2003-04, the SCO's claiming instructions state: 

A college has the option of using a federally approved rate, utilizing the 
rost accounting principles from Office of Management and Budget 
Circular A-21 "Cost Principles for Educational Institutions," or the 
Controller's [FAM-29C) methodology ••.• 

For FY 2004-05 forward, tl).e SCO's claiming instructions state: 

A CCD [community college district] may claim indirect costs using the 
Controller's methodology (FAM-29C) •.•• If specifically allowed by a 
mandated program's [parameters and guidelines], a district may 
alternately choose to claim indirect costs using either (!) a federally 
approved rate prepared in acrordance with Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) Circuhtr A-21, Cost Principles for Educalional 
Institutions: or (2) a flat 7% rate. 

Recommendation 

We recommend that the district claim indirect costs based on indirect 
cost rates computed in accordance with the SCO's claiming instructions. 

-7-



Kun Community Co/kgB District Health Fee ElimmatWn Program 

District's Remionse 

The draft audit report concludes that the District overstated indirect 
costs by $167,604 for the fonr-year audit period. The draft audit repon 
states that for FY 2003-04 the District developed an indirect cost rate 
proposal based on OMB Circular A-21 that was not federally approved 
as required by the Controller's claiming instructions. In fuel, the 
District used the F AM-29C method for all four fiscal years and used 
the same sonrce document as the auditor, the CCFS-311, except that 
each year the District used the prior year CCFS-311 and the auditor 
used the current year CCFS-311. 

The draft audit report asserts that the District "did not correctly 
compute the FAM-29C rate." The District's calculation of the indirect 
cost rates was not "incorrect." Rather, it differed from the audited rates 
because the District included the CCFS-311 capital costs rather than 
annual financial statement depreciation expense for the first tlrree fiscal 
years. 

There were also differences in how certain other groups of costs were 
categorized as either direct or indirect for all fonr fiscal years. 

As 
Fiscal Year Claimed 
2003-04 39.43% 
2004-05 42.89% 
2005--06 39.91% 
2006-07 4233% 
(amended) 

Claimed 
Source 
CCFS-311 
CCFS-311 
CCFS-311 
CCFS-311 
with 
depreciation 

CHOICE OF METiiODS 

FX2003-04 

As 
Audited 
24.46% 
3428% 
3328% 
35.02% 

Audit Report 
Source 
CCFS-311 wfout depreciation 
CCFS-311 with depreciation 
CCFS-311 withdepreciation 
CCFS-311 with depreciation 

Contrmy to the statement in the draft audit report, the District did not 
utilize a federal indirect cost rate in accordance with OMB A-21 for FY 
2003-04. The District used the Controller's FAM-29C.method based on 
the CCFS-311, ·including capilal costs. The auditor also used the 
F AM-29C method, but without the capital costs, consistent with the 
Controller's audit policy at that time. There were also differences in 
how certain other groups of costs were catcgorired as either direct or 
indirect. . 

FY 2004-05 and FY 2005-06 

The District used the Controller's FAM-29C method based on the 
CCFS-311, including capital costs. The auditor also used the FAM-29C 
method, .but deleted these capilal costs and substituted depreciation 
expense as stated on the District's annual financial statements. This use 
of depreciation was a result ofa change in the Controller's audit policy. 
Claimants were not on notice of this new method of treating 
depreciation costs at the time tbe FY 2004-05 and FY 2005-06 annual 
claims were filed. The audit repon uses this new method retroactively 
to FY 2004-05. There were also differences in how certain other groups 
of costs were categoriud as either direct or indirect. 



--------------- -

Kem Commumty Col/egg District Health Fee Elimination Program 

FY2006-07 

After the release of the preliminary acdit findings, in Februmy 2009, 
the District submitted an amended FY 20-0~7 claim. The District used 
the same FAM-29C method based on the CCFS-31 I as did the auditor. 
The District deleted the capital cos13 stated in the CCFS-311 and 
substituted the depreciation expense as reported in the District's annual 
financial statements, consistent with the Controller's new audit policy. 
Tho remaining difference in the rate claimed by the District in the 
amended FY 20~ claim and the au<litod rate is a result of how 
certain other groups of costs were categoriud as either direct or 
indirect. 

The Parameters and Guidelines for the Health Fee Elimination program 
(as last amended on May 25, 1989), which are the legally enforceable 
standards for claiming costs, state: "Indirect costs may be claimed in 
the manner described by the Controller in bis claiming instructions." 
(Emphasis added) Therefore, the Parameters and Guidelines do not 
require that indirect costs be claimed in the manner descrtbed by the 
Controller. Since the Controller's claiming instructions were never 
adopted as rules or re&Ulations, they have no force of law. 

The burden is on the Controller to show that the indirect cost rate used 
by the claimant is excessive or unreasonable, which is the only 
mandated cost audit standard in statute (Government Code Section 
17651(d)(2)). The District's calculated rates vary only by about three 
percent (39.43o/o-42.89%). The audited rates vary significantly 
(24.46o/o-35.02%). For the four fiscal years audited, the Controller's 
policy regarding capital costs and depreciation expense changed 
without statutory or regulatory bases. If the Controller wishes to 
enforce diffurent audit standards for mandated ccst reimbursement 
otller than Section 17561, the Controller should comply with the 
Administrative Procedure Act. 

PRIOR YEAR CCFS-311 

The draft audit report did not disclose that the audit used the current 
audit year CCFS-3 I 1 for the calculation of the indirect cost rate. The 
District used the prior year CCFS-311. The CCFS-311 is prepared 
based on annual costs from the prior fiscal year for use in the current 
budget year. When the audit utilizes a different CCFS-311 than the 
District, this constitutes an undisclosed audit adjustment. The audit 
report does not state an enfurceable requirement to use the most current 
CCFS-311. 

As a practical example of the baselessness of the Controller's position 
on prior year CCFS-311 reports, note that the federally approved 
indirect ccst rates which the Controller accepts are approved for 
periods of two to four years. This means the data from which the rates 
were calculated can be from three to five years prior to the last year in 
whlch the federal rate is used. 

Since the Pmameters and Guidelines do not require that indirect costs 
be claimed in tho manner descn'bed by the Controller, and the 
Cootroller's claiming instructions were never adopted as rules or 
regnlations, the choice of which CCFS-311 to use is based on fuctual 
relevance only. The later CCFS-311 and finiincial statement 
depreciation expense used by the Controller is not always available to 
claimants at the time the claim is due to the state. The draft audit report 

-9-



Kon Community College Dis1rict Health Fee Elimination Program 

has stated no legal basis to disallow the indirect cost rate calculation 
method used by the District and has not shown a factual basis to reject 
the rates as unreasonable or excessive. 

SCO's Comment 

Subsequent to our final audit report issued June 30, 2009, we revised the 
allowable indirect cost rates for FY 2004-05, FY 2005-06, and 
FY 2006-07. Our original calculations excluded allowable depreciation 
expense. As a result, we revised the total audit adjustment from $167,604 
to $79,213. Our recommendation is unchanged. The revised calculations 
do not affect issues that the district discussed in its draft audit report 
response or the remainder of our comments below. 

FY2003-04 

We agree that the district prepared its FY 2003-04 indirect cost rates 
using the SCO's F AM-29C methodology. Consequently, we updated the 
finding to clarify the methodology used by the district. 

FY 2004-05 and FY 2005-06 

For FY 2004-05 and FY 2005-06, the district claims that "claimants were 
not on notice of this new method of treating depreciation costs at the 
time the FY 2004-05 and FY 2005-06 annual claims were f'tled." The 
parameters and guidelines state, "Indirect costs may be claimed in the 
manner described by the State Controller in his claiming instructions." 
The claiming instructions for FY 2004-05 and FY 2005-06 both state, in 
reference to the F AM-29C method of calculating indirect costs, that 
"indirect cost rate computation(s) include any depreciation or use 
allowance applicable to district buildings and equipment" 

FY2006-07 

We agree with the district that it used F AM-29C method based on the 
CCFS-3~ 1. However, the district did not allocate direct and indirect costs 
as specified in the SCO's claiming instructions. 

Parameters and Guidelines 

The parameters and guidelines (sections VI) state, "Indirect coSts may be 
claimed in the manner descn'bed by the State Controller in his claiming 
instructions." The district interprets "may be claimed" in compliance 
with the claiming instructions as voluntary. Instead, "may be claimed" 
permits the district to claim indirect costs. However, if the district 
chooses to claim indirect costs, then the district must comply with the 
SCO's claiming instructions. 

The district contends that "The burden is on the Controller to show that 
the indirect cost rate used by the claimant is excessive or unreasonable, 
which is the only mandated cost audit standard :in statute .... " 
Government Code section 17558.5 required the district to file a 
reimbursement claim for actnal mandate-related costs. Government Code 
section 17561, subdivision (d)(2), allows the SCO to audit the district's 

-10-



KErn Community College Distria 

FINDING3-
Understated authorized 
health service fees 

HealJh Fee Elimination Program 

recrn:ds to verify actual mandate-related costs and reduce any claim that 
the SCO determines to be excessive or imreasonable. In addition, section 
12410 states, "The Controller shall audit all claims against the State, and 
may audit the disbursement of any State money, for correctness, legality, 
and for sufficient provisions of law for payment." Therefore, the 
district's contention is invalid. 

Nevertheless, the SCO did, in fact. conclude that the district's indirect 
cost rates for FY 2003-04 through FY 2006-07 were excessive. 
"Excessive" is defined as "exceeding what is usual, proper, necessary, or 
normal ... Excessive implies an amount or degree too great to be 
reasonable or acceptable .... 1 The SCO calculated indirect cost rates 
using the F AM-29C methodology allowed in the claiming instructions. 
This method did not support the rates that the district claimed; thus, the 
rates claimed were excessive. 

1 Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition,© 2001. 

Prior Year CCFS-311 

The district states, "The CCFS-311 is prepared based on annual costs 
from the prior fiscal year for use in the current budget year." Although 
this is how the district used its data, there are no mandate-related 
authoritative criteria supporting this methodology. Government Code 
section 17558.5 requires the district to file a reimbursement claim for 
actual mandate-related costs. In addition, the parameters and guidelines 
require the district to report actual costs. For each fiscal year, "actual 
costs" are costs of the current fiscal year, not costs from a prior fiscal 
year. 

The district understated authorized health service fees by $1,145,224. 
The district reported actual health service fees that it collected rather than 
authorized heahh service fees. 

Mandated costs do not include costs that are reimbursable from 
authoriz.ed health service fees. Government Code section 17514 states 
that "costs mandated by the state" means any increased costs that a 
school district is required to incur. To the extent community college 
districts can charge a fee, they are not required to incur a cost. In 
addition, Government Code section 17556 states that the Commission on 
State Mandates shall not :fiud costs mandated by the State if the school 
district has the authority to levy fees to pay for the mandated program or 
increased level of service. 

Education Code section 76355, subdivision ( c ), states that health fees are 
authoriz.ed for all students except those who: (l) depend exclusively on 
prayer for healing; (2) are attending a community college under an 
approved apprenticeship training program; or (3) demonstrate financial 
need. The California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office 
(CCCCO) identified the fees authorized by Education Code section 
76355, subdivision (a). For FY 2003-04, the authorized fees were $12 
per semester and $9 per summer session. For FY 2004-05, the authorized 
fees were $13 per semester and $10 per summer session. For FY 

-11-



Kern C017UIUDllty College D/striCI Health Fee Elimination Program 

Revised Schedule 1-
Summary of Program Costs 

July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2007 

Actual COsts Allowable Audit 
Cost Elements ClaUned .per Audit Adjustment 

Jyl)! I, 2003, tbroyg!l June 30, 2004 

Direct costs: 
Salaries and benefits $ 197,775 $ 197,775 $ 
Services and supplies 94707 210,m 116,066 

Total direct costs 292,482 408,548 116,066 
Indirect costs 115,325 99,931 (15,394) 

Total direct and indirect costs 407,807 508,479 100,672 
Less authorized health service fees (285,084) (429,075) (143,991) 
Less late filing penalty (1,000) (1,000) 

Total program costs $ 1211723 78,404 $ ~43,319l 
Less amount paid by the State 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 78,404 

July 1, 2Q04, throug!! June :lQ, 2005 

Direct costs: 
Salaries and benefits $ 217,009 $ 217,009 $ 
Services and supplies 246,130 232,352 (13,778) 

Total direct costs 463,139 449,361 (13,778) 
Indirect costs 198,640 177,855 {20,785) 

Total direct and indirect costs 661,779 627,216 (34,563) 
Less authorized health service fees (258,054) (414,479) {156,425) 

Total program costs $ 403,725 212,737 $ ~190l988l 
Less amount paid by the State 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 212,737 

Jul)! 1, 2005, 1hrou£h J!l!le 30, 2006 

Direct costs: 
Salaries and benefits $ 240,352 $ 240,352 $ 
Services and supplies 100,198 205,556 105258 

Total direct costs 340,550 445,908 105,358 
Indirect costs 135,914 175,777 39,863 

Total direct and indirect costs 476,464 621,685 145,221 
Less authorized health service fees (132.111) (586,814) (454,703) 

Total program cosls $ 344,353 34,871 $ po9,482) 
Less amount paid by the State 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 34,871 

-4-

Reference 1 

Finding 1 

Finding 1,2 

Finding3 

Finding 1 

Finding 1,2 

Finding3 

Finding 1 

Finding 1,2 

Finding3 



K£m Community College [);strict Health Fee Elimination ProgMm 

Revised Schedule 1 (continued) 

Summarv: July I. 2003. through June 30. 2007 

Direct costs: 
Salaries aud benefits 
Services and supplies 

$ 861,868 $ 861,868 $ 
756,665 964,311 207,646 

Total direct costs 
Indirect cosls 

Total direct and indirect costs 
Less authorized health service fees 
Less late filing penalty 
Audit adjustments that exceed cost claimed 

Total program costs 
Less amount paid by the State 

1,618,533 
670,996 

2,289,529 
(1,189,635) 

(11,000) 

$ 1,088,894 

Allowable cosls claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid 

1 See the Revised Findings and Recommendations section. 

·5-

1,826,179 
673,688 

2,499,867 
(2,334,859) 

(11,000) 
172,004 

326,012 

$ 326,012 

207,646 
2,692 

210,338 
(1,145,224) 

172,004 

$ (762,882) 



State of California 

Table 4: Indirect Cost Rate for Communi 

Kern Community College District 
Health Fee Elimination Program 

Indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP) 

MANDATED COSTS 

Claimant; · ' . '" . l(ern; c•mmli!!!!'Y!:cfil!~l!!\'~1i!f<j,I" · · 
Less: Capital 

Total Costs Outlay and 

Activih" EDP Per CCFS-311 Other Outgo 

Instruction Activities 599 $49,828,422 $521,119 
Instruct. Ad1nin. & Instruct. Governance 6000 7,539,906 795,706 
Instructional Support Services 6100 2,334,084 192,385 

Admission and Records 6200 1,321,655 9,781 
Student Counseling and Guidance 6300 2,963,850 11,803 

Other Student Services 6400 8,984,395 1,295,509 

Operation and Maintenance of Plant 6500 7,719,001 251,166 
Planning, Policy Making, and Coordination 6600 2,670,881 62,959 
General Institutional Services 6700 

Community Relations 6710 619,638 11,650 
Fiscal Operations 6720 4,174,568 9,729 
Human Resources Management 6730 1,685,197 4,321 
Non-instructional Staff Retirees Benefits 
and Retirement Incentives 6740 
Staff Development 6750 4,696 
Staff Diversity 6760 23,944 
Logistical Services 6770 1,315,943 20,416 
Management Information System 6780 5,324,206 251,377 

Other General Institutional Support Services 6790 2,687,315 69,354 
Community Services and Economic Development 6800 102,374 
A.nciliary Services 6900 1,799,449 45,684 

Auxiliary Operations 7000 143,046 
Depreciation or Use Allowance-Building 
Depreciation or Use Allowance-Equipment 

Totals 101,242,570 3,552,959 

Indirect Cost Rate (A)/(B) 
Indirect Cost Rate Claimed: 

(Unallowable)/Allowable !CR 

Revised 12/05 

Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

FORM 

Period of Claim: 
FAM-29-C 
Adjusted 

Total Direct 
$49,307,303 $49,301,~03· 

6,744,20.0 15;7'44,2.oo 
2,141,699 t,141,699 
1,3)1,874 1,311,874 
2,952,047 ,' ~,952;.047 
7,688,$815 <7;688;886 
7,4li7;835 
2;607;922 

0 
60};988 

4,164,839 4,164;&3'9 
1,680,876 1,680,&76 

0 Q 
0 Qi 

4,696 4,~9.K 
23,944 23',944 

1,295,527 1,295,Si!V 
5,072,829 5,071,819 
2,617,961 2 

102;374 
1,753,765 

143;046 
2,286,266 
1,569;633 

101,545,510 28,792,328 72,753,182 

(A) (B) 

39.58°/o 
42.89% 

G'ic12rr~~jj~Jc::I 
Need to input 



State of California 

Table 4: Indirect Cost Rate for Communi 

Claimant: ~:::00;,>i/: ::K:e~:n::~ommunitvJ~n11egei1ursmctm<:! ,;,· ;'; 

Activit EDP 
Instruction Activities 599 
Instruct. Admin. & Instruct. Governance 6000 
Instructional Support Services 6100 
Admission and Records 6200 
Student Counseling and Guidance 6300 
Other Student Services 6400 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 6500 
Planning, Policy Making, and Coordination 6600 
General Institutional Services 6700 

Community Relations 6710 
Fiscal Operations 6720 
Human Resources Management 6730 
Non-instructional Staff Retirees Benefits 
and Retirement Incentives 6740 
Staff Develop1nent 6750 
Staff Diversity 6760 
Logistical Services 6770 
Management Information System 6780 
Other General Institutional Support Services 6790 

Con1IDunity Services and Economic Developrnent 6800 
Anciliary Services 6900 
Auxiliary Operations 7000 
Depreciation or Use Allowance-Building 
Depreciation or Use Allowance-Equipment 

Totals 

Revised 12/05 

Kern Community College District 
Health Fee Elimination Program 

Indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP) 

Less: Capital 
Total Costs Outlay and 

Pee CCFS-311 Other Outgo 
$51,535,016 $638,871 

7,310,791 55,869 
2,523,705 318,860 
1,468,299 7,658 
3,071,386 18,025 
8,686,848 1,092,903 
7,386,297 144,627 
2,655,428 52,464 

516,863 7,193 
4,097,323 21,295 
1,505,567 11,224 

1,477 
12,022 

1,813,871 36,284 
5,478,934 308,028 
2,532,656 61,257 

29,968 
1,698,092 71,875 

34,973 

102,359,516 2,846,433 

Indirect Cost Rate (A)/(B) 
Indirect Cost Rate Claimed: 

(Unallowable)/Allowable !CR 

Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

FORM 

Period of Claim: 
FAM-29-C 
Adjusted 

Total Indirect Direct 
$~0;896; 14$ $60,$96;145 

7.,25'4/!'%2 7,254,922 
2,~!)<!;845 2,204;845 
t 4'61J641 1;4.6M..t\ 

··£os3'.:!6r· J,05:lJ&l. 
7;593;945 1,59~,94f 
7,241,670 
2;~02;964 

0 
., 509;6;() 
4,0%,028 
1A94,343 

0 
0 tl' 

·l,477 . l,4'/1'. 
12,Q22 12;Q2? 

1,717,587 J,77'7,58; 
5;170,906 5, 110;909 
2,471,399 2;47, 

29,~6S 
1".621),217 

34,,973 
2;s1s,901 

. l,770,139 

104,099 129 29,434,442 74,664,687 

(A) (B) 

39.42% 
39.9lo/o Need to input 

PJttfi'ttilliJ:fi:f,i£;em141 c~.dih' \L ''~'" '"' C'C~',CJ 



State of California 

Table 4: Indirect Cost Rate for Community Colleees 

Kern Community College District 
Health Fee Elimination Program 

Indirect Cost Rate Proposal (ICRP) 

MANDATED COSTS 
INDIRECT COST RA TE FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICTS 

Claimant: 

Activit 
Instruction Activities 
Instruct. Admin. & Instruct. Governance 
Instructional Support Services 
Admission and Records 
Student Counseling and Guidance 
Other Student Services 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant 
Planning, Policy Making, and Coordination 
General Instinnional Services 

Community Relations 
Fiscal Operations 
1-luman Resources Managen1ent 
Non~instructional Staff Retirees Benefits 
and Retirement Incentives 
Staff Development 
Staff Diversity 
Logistical Services 
Management InfOm1ation System 
Other General Institutional Support Services 

Con1illunity Services and Economic Development 
Anciliary Services 
Auxiliary Operations 
Depreciation or Use Allowance-Building 
Depreciation or Use Allowance~Equiprnent 

Totals 

H.evised 12/05 

Less: Capital 
Total Costs Outlay and 

EDP Per CCFS-311 Other Outgo 
599 $52,818,047 $1,027,796 

6000 10,276,050 632,157 
6100 2,483,625 213,787 
6200 1,473,922 17,863 
6300 3,786,029 16,874 
6400 9,374,154 1,375,713 
6500 7,930,248 179,177 
6600 2,558,157 167,910 

6700 ••••••••••• 
6710 
6720 
6730 

6740 
6750 
6760 
6770 
6780 
6790 
6800 
6900 
7000 

814,359 
4,086,477 
1,773,398 

2,325,402 
5,598 

10,470 
1,773,847 
6,457,082 
1,947,967 

784,583 
1,066,766 

99,959 

111,846,140 

Indirect Cost Rate (A)/(B) 
Indirect Cost Rate Claimed: 
(Unallowable)/Allowable ICR 

12,099 
22,046 

4,298 

17,487 
521,704 
143,181 

1,079 
253,330 

4,606,501 

Period of Claim: 
FAM-29-C 
Adjusted 

Total 
$5I;19o,251 

9,643,893 
2,269;838 
l,456,059. 
'769'155 
1.:99s(441 
7,751,071 
2,390;247 

H 
ao2,~llo 

4,064,431 
1,16g,1,oo 

o. 
2,325,40~ 

5,598 
10,470 

1;756,360 
5,935,378. 
1,804,786 

7?3,504 
si&,4.36 

99;:9·59 
3;051;565 
I,609,935 

112,901,139 

Colleges Mandated Cost Manual 

FORM 

4;064;!1.; 
l,169,IOo 

9 
2,3'.l'.Si4Qi .. .5,o9s 

.1!>,470 
1;75:6,360 
5,935;378 
l .. 

33,474,343 

(A) 

42.14°/o 

!;190,25! 
9,643;893 
2,ij~9;838 

J;,4?!5,0:59 
],7~~;f55 ·• 
7.998;44 

79,426,796 

(B) 

42.33o/o Need to input 

Ii: ffG'.¥lllllitiii:!!l1 



Tab 10 



LRS-RA 20110112 180014 CC15095 P 1R1Cl 

CONTROLLER OF CALIFORNIA CC15095 

P.O. BOX 942850, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94250 

THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSE ONLY. 

NO WARRANT WILL BE MAILED. 

THE NET PAYMENT AMOUNT WAS ZERO. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

KERN COMM COLL DIST 
********** .00 

KERN COUNTY 

2100 CHESTER AVE 

BAKERSFIELD CA 93301 

PAYEE: TREASURER, KERN COMM COLL DIST 

FUND NAME: GENERAL FUND PGM NBR: 00232 

ISSUE DATE: 01/12/2011 CLAIM SCHEDULE NBR: MA03622A 

REIMBURSEMENT OF STATE MANDATED COSTS 

ANY QUESTION, PLEASE CONTACT GWEN CARLOS AT 916 324 2341 

ACL: CH. 961/75 PROG: COLLECTIVE BARGAIN : 916/75-C 

2008/2009 ACTUAL PAYMENT CLAIMED AMT: 85,077.00 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS: .00 

TOTAL APPROVED CLAIMED AMT: 

LESS PRIOR PAYMENTS: 

PRORATA PERCENT: 3.349528 

85,077.00 

7,332.00-

PRORATA BALANCE DUE: 75,141.00-

APPROVED PAYMENT AMOUNT: 2,604.00 

PAYMENT OFFSETS (ACL NBR, NAME, FY, AMT.): 

cta:~~aii . ·····•··•·i:1'~A~11~11~·m~ii~Wi,~•~rnii~·;•·@~~~~· •·•:;~;llfll!-
N ET PAYMENT AMOUNT: .00 





10/8/2014 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/3

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 10/8/14

Claim Number: 09-4206-I-21 Consolidated with 10-4206-I-36

Matter: Health Fee Elimination

Claimant: Kern Community College District

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or remove
any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except
as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the written
material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list provided by
the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-7522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Thomas Burke, Kern Community College District
2100 Chester Avenue, Bakersfield, CA 93301
Phone: (661) 336-5117
tburke@kccd.edu

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-4320
mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Ed Hanson, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA
95814



10/8/2014 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 2/3

Phone: (916) 445-0328
ed.hanson@dof.ca.gov

Cheryl Ide, Associate Finance Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-0328
Cheryl.ide@dof.ca.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-9891
jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B-08)
Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0256
JLal@sco.ca.gov

Kathleen Lynch, Department of Finance (A-15)
915 L Street, Suite 1280, 17th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
kathleen.lynch@dof.ca.gov

Yazmin Meza, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-0328
Yazmin.meza@dof.ca.gov

Robert Miyashiro, Education Mandated Cost Network
1121 L Street, Suite 1060, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 446-7517
robertm@sscal.com

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455-3939
andy@nichols-consulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-0328
christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates
Claimant Representative
P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834-0430
Phone: (916) 419-7093
kbpsixten@aol.com

Sandra Reynolds, Reynolds Consulting Group,Inc.
P.O. Box 894059, Temecula, CA 92589
Phone: (951) 303-3034
sandrareynolds_30@msn.com

Kathy Rios, State Controller's Office



10/8/2014 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 3/3

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-5919
krios@sco.ca.gov

Nicolas Schweizer, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA
95814
Phone: (916) 445-0328
nicolas.schweizer@dof.ca.gov

David Scribner, Max8550
2200 Sunrise Boulevard, Suite 240, Gold River, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 852-8970
dscribner@max8550.com

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-5849
jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0254
DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov




